
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
APPROl?RI.ATIONS COM1vlITTEE 

49TH LEGISLATURE SPECIAL SESSION III 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

June 18, 1986 

The meeting of the Appropriations Committee was called to 
order by Chairman Bardanouve on June 18, 1986 at 8:00 a.m. 
in Room 104 of the State Capitol. 

ROLL CALL: All members were present with the exception of 
Rep. Fritz who was excused. 

(Tape 4:A:000) 

NATURAL RESOURCES SUBC~~~ITTEE 

Rep. Manuel, Chairman of the Natural Resources Subcommittee, 
presented the recommended budget cuts from Exhibits 1 and lAo 

FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS: The subcommittee recommended a 
5% cut from the general fund. They felt the earmarked funds 
should go into the reserve, since sportsmen have bought 
the licenses to fund the projects. 

Rep. Bardanouve (125) advised that the executive proposal 
is held together by the agencies agreement that they would 
all be cut the same. The legislature can change the execu­
tive proposal, but it does cause concern in other agencies 
when the full 5% is not taken from all budgets. 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO~rnISSION: Across-the-board cuts of 5% 
were taken. The governor had recommended that all travel 
be cut and meetings held in Helena. The subcommittee felt 
the commission should go to the people and retained the 
travel budget. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS: A cut of 4.8% was taken. This 
excluded $13,500 of general funding for payment-in-lieu-of 
taxes to counties with large state land holdings. 

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK: A 5% cut was tkaen. As a policy 
issue, the subcommittee approved using RIT money to finance 
the Rabies Control Program. The subcommittee also approved 
$100,000 of RIT interest to fund a strychnine study that 
was demanded by the E.P.A. There have been several out­
breaks of rabies, and the state must proceed with the study. 
The state of Wyoming is sharing the cost of the program with 
the state of Montana. 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: A cut of 5% was recommended 
by the subcomraittee. 



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Larry Fasbender (348) reported that the alternative energy 
program has ongoing grants and some personnel will he there 
to do collection work. He also advised there is about 
$400,000 available to retrofit state buildings. The depart­
ment plans to leverage those monies against federal func.s 
that are available. 

DEPART~ffiNT OF AGRICULTURE: Across-the-board cuts of 5% were 
taken. 

DEPARTMENT OF CO~rnERCE: Across-the-board cuts of 5% were 
taken. 

KEITH COLBO (520) said he felt the department would be able 
to absorb the deep cuts and still do an adequate job. 

Rep. Moore (625) inquired if the Board of Denturity was 
self supporting yet. Hr. Co1bo thought it ltlaS not, and Rep. 
Moore asked for a status report on that board. 

Sen. Ed Smith (648) raised a question regarding 4.5 positions 
vacant for bank examiners. Mr. Co1bo advised that three of 
those positions are now filled. There were some problems in 
hiring untrained people, then having to train them. 

Rep. Manuel reported that the Department of Natural Resources 
had cut their budget more than the executive proposal had 
recommended. 

RECESS: The meeting was recessed until 1:00 p.m. 

TAPE 5:A:OO 

RECONVENE: The meeting was reconvened at 1:00 p.m. Chairman 
Bardanouve advised that if the committee would wrap the bill 
up today it could be heard Saturday morning. 

Representative Winslow, Chairman of the Human Services Sub­
committee, presented the recommended budget cuts from 
Exhibit 2. 

DEPA.RTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES: A cut of 
4.1% was taken by a combination of general fund and state 
special revenue reductions. The subcommittee approved the 
general fund reductions in the governor's proposal, with the 
exception of 1) reduction in the End-State Renal Disease 
Program; 2) reduction for personal services in the Air 
Quality Bureau; and 3) reduction of RIT interest in the 
Superfund Program. The subcommittee voted to transfer 
$25,000 from the waste water operator's account to the 
general fund. 

-2-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Dr. Drynan (140) advised that the department wanted to 
continue to monitor Flathead Lake for trophic damage. The 
E.P.A. has agreed to continue the study but the department 
will have to receive $15,000 spending authority for the 
Water Pollution Control Program to continue. 

Rep. Moore made a motion to appropriate $15,000 for the 
study. The motion was seconded by Rep. Nathe. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY: Cuts in this area totaled 
only 3.5% in general fund reductions, but the subcommittee 
approved the elimination of the Apprenticeship Bureau. 

Rep. Quilici (205) questioned what would happen to the 850 
persons presently under the program if it were to be 
eliminated. This program takes three or four years to 
complete. 

Gene Huntington (243) advised the committee that this program 
fills a vital function, training workers in !o1ontana. There 
are 856 people in training now in conjunction with 262 
businesses. Eighty-three percent of the programs are not 
affiliated with the union. Over 50% of the programs are in 
rural areas. The governor has recommended that the program 
be funded through the unemployment penalty and interest money. 

Bob Scott (290), Director of the United States Department of 
Labor, Apprenticeship and Training Bureau, advised the 
committee that his office would not be capable of taking over 
the state program. Federal funding will be drastically 
reduced and he will not be able to put on extra staff. For 
youth who do not attend college apprenticeship is a classic 
alternative. He advised that his office has always experienced 
a good relation with their state counterparts, and they have 
shared the workload on this outstanding program. 

Walt Russell (352), Vice-president of Electrical Operations, 
Montana Power Company (Exhibit 3) urged the committee to vote 
against abolition of the apprenticeship program. Montana 
Power Company has made extensive use of the program. 

Jerry Driscoll (390) said he hoped the program would be kept, 
using the unemployment penalty and interest money for funding. 

Don Judge (397), Hontana State API/-CIO stated that the union 
was in agreement with the previous proponents. 

William Belforte (400) Executive Director of the Sheet ~etal 
and Air Conditioning Contractors Association, representing 

-3-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

over 40 construction contractors in Montana reported that 
there were 32 apprentices being trained under this program. 
He stated that SMACNA urged the committee to keep this 
program (Exhibit 4). 

Russ Thompson (505) testied that he had been unemployed for 
the past two years. This program has given him the ahi1ity, 
know-how and learning skills to support himself, his wife, 
and his children. It is giving him hope in Montana. He 
urged the committee to keep the program going. 

Rep. Quilici (523) moved that the Apprenticeship Program 
be funded with penalties and interest from, the Unemployment 
fund. Rep. Hoore seconded the motion. 

Rep. Bradley (568) said that only good thing~ have been said 
about this program, and that perhaps it is important to do 
something special that relates to unemployment. 

Rep. Rehberg (593) inquired how many general assistance 
people were involved with the apprenticeship program. He 
was told that information was not recorded. Rep. Rehberg 
advised the committee that the subcommittee had attempted 
to address the problem of the neediest since we can't be 
everything to everybody, especially right now. They took 
the executive recommendations. 

TAPE 5:B:00 

Rep. Bardanouve was excused at this point and Rep. Donaldson 
chaired the meeting. 

A Iro11 call vote was taken and the motion CARRIED, with 
Representatives Hand, Rehberg and Winslow opposing. 

EMPLonmNT SERVICES: No across-the-board cuts were recommendec. 
in this area. A general fund savings of $209,000 was made 
by a funding switch to unemployment insurance penalty and 
interest funds. This is a permanent funding switch. 

DIVISION OF WORKER'S COMPENSATION: No reductions were made 
in this area. The subcommittee voted to transfer $100,000 
of the fund balance of Crime Victim's Compensation to the 
general fund. 

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES: A cut of 0. 9% ~r;ras mac.e 
in the general fund. Rep. winslow advised that no program 
benefits had been reduced. He further advised a supplemental 
request of $7 million was anticipated. 

Rep. Donaldson (155) advised that Le,r;ris &, Clark County had 

-4-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

been doing pilot work in home health care. They are doing 
good work and much cheaper. He inquired why their funding 
was cut out when other counties were not cut. 

Mary Beth Linder (175), Lewis and Clark County Health Depart­
ment, advised that Lewis & Clark County enters into contract 
agreements with the state instead of using FTE. She urged 
that funding be continued on at least at the same level as 
other counties. 

Dave Lewis (210), director of SRS, advised that the state had 
a contract with Lewis & Clark County for $30,000. They cut 
this $15,000 because this would provide the same level of 
service as was given in other counties. Lewis & Clark County 
is doing something over and above what is being done in other 
counties at present. 

Rep. Winslow went over all of the policy issues and advised 
that a supptementof $1,105,000 is needed for Foster Care 
now, and a supplement of $2,243,777 will be needed in the 
areas of AFDC and General Assistance. The numbers in these 
areas continue to climb. The LFA estimates that Medicade, 
Other Areas will need a supplement of $3,648,419. The 
department believes they may be able to move funds to cover 
this if some of the things we are doing in the General 
Assistance area have a positive impact. 

Rep. Miller asked if Y.E.P. were closed what would the im­
pact on the budget be if children were put into foster care. 
He was advised by Norma Vestry that she would find out. 

Rep. Bradley (498) said that some children are in the 
Y.E.P. program because they are not able to find foster 
care. At the present time, 36 children have been sent out 
of state partly because we do not have in-state places, 
and there is no place else for them to go. Two homes -­
one in Billings and one in White Sulphur Springs, have been 
constructed. They are experiencing difficulties because 
they are on foster care rates and should be on group home 
rates. 

Rep. Peck (526) posed a question. If a child is in need of 
evaluation and the child is put into foster care, have 
his problems been solved? Norma Vestry answered that 
foster care is substitute home care, and those people are 
not skilled in evaluation. The Y.E.P. personnel are trained 
to evaluate. 

Rep. Nathe (553) asked why the large increase in AFDC since 
the amount of child support money being collected has been 
increased greatly. 

-5-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Dave Lewis explained that several studies have been done) 
and they have found that a woman collecting AFDC would 
have to find employment paying $5.50 to $6.50 per hour to 
duplicate the benefits she receives. Until we get more 
high paying jobs available we will see this trend continue. 

Rep Nathe asked if what the state of Wisconsin has done, 
requiring grandparent responsibility, might not be good in 
!-1ontana. 

Mr. Lewis said he thought such an action would force family 
support to disappear. Grandparents are part of an extended 
family and these young women need family support. 

Rep. Gould (644) asked to speak briefly on Visual Services 
and it's coordination with Voc-Rehab. Under this proposal 
the position of Independent Livinq Coordinator will he 
eliminated. Independent Living is the fastest growing part 
of the Visual Services Program. It is important that we 
have someone at SRS vlho is able to handle this program. He 
hoped this program would be approved because Independent 
Living will cut down on what the state of Montana has to 
spend in the long run. 

Rep. Winslow advised that this was in the governor's proposal 
for vacancy savings. The subcommittee did not accept the 
governor's request on Visual Services or Voc-Rehab. 

TAPE 6:A:00 

Steve Waldron (41)representing the Hontana Mental Health 
Association, thanked the subcommittee for putting a lot of 
time and work on the hard decisions. He felt particularly 
glad that the subcommittee had not accepted a cut in the 
funding for 1) visual services medical; 2) preserved the 
case services; and 3) did not accept the cuts in worker's 
compensation. They were most concerned about the adminis­
trative cut. What will happen is that probably four 
counsellors in the field will be cut. This translates into 
a cut of about 400 to 600 persons who will not receive any 
service. He urged some discussion of this cut in executive 
session. 

Bobbi Curtis (96) 
Montana children. 
would benefit the 
committee look at 
be added back. 

thanked the committee for their support of 
She felt the social workers being cut 

children of the state. -She asked that the 
this and see if a few of the workers could 

~l\ike Heyer (109) representing Priorities for People, urged 

-6-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Neil Haight (257), Director of Montana Legal Services, said 
there is an element of fairness involved in the giving of 
legal service to those unable to afford it otherwise. It is 
not as important as food, perhaps, but for the solving of 
problems, legal service is the answer. The program once had 
32 attorneys and now it has only 17. He requested that the 
$50,000 cut from the program be restored. (See Exhibit 7.) 

Rep. Donaldson said that no executive action would be taken 
until Rep. Bardanouve returned to the meeting. 

Recess: The meeting recessed at 3:05 p.m. 

Chairman Bardanouve reconvened the meeting at 3:15 p.m. 

Representative Menahan, Chairman of the Subcommittee on 
Other Education, presented the recommended budget cuts from 
Exhibi tS! 8 and 8-A. 

MONTANA ARTS COUNSEL: Across-the-board cuts of 5% were 
taken. 

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY: Across-the-board cuts of 5% 
were taken. 

MONTANA STATE LIBRARY: Across-the-board cuts of 5% were 
taken. There was discussion about the film library located 
in Butte. This library offers films to groups and private 
individuals not serviced by the Office of Public Instruc­
tion. They also offer a service for rewinding and repair 
of library films. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION: Across-the-board cuts of 5% 
were taken. 

FIRE SERVICES TRAINING SCHOOL: Across-the-hoard·cuts of 5% 
were taken. 
school. It 
in order to 

There was a proposal to possibly eliminate this 
was suggested that perhaps fees could be charged 
continue the training. 

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND: There are two different 
programs involved at the school. The school itself serves 
children who live on campus or reside in Great Falls. The 
subcommittee recommended cuts of 3% in this budget. 

Audiological Services is a testing 
located throughout the state. The 
budget cuts of 5% in this bucIget. 
took a majority of their cuts from 
The subcommittee was uncomfortable 

-8-

program done in schools 
subcommittee recommended 
The Board of Education 
the Audiology program. 
with that decision. 



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

continued support of this program. He testifiee that he was 
able to go to college and become a productive taxpayer as a 
result of Voc-Rehab support. He asked that the committee 
continue to fund the program. 

June Humanson (120), a career counsellor, made an appeal for 
the positions being cut. She mentioned two compelling 
reasons for her plea. She was congenitally, legally blind 
and the benefits she received from the program enabled her 
to work as a counsellor and a teacher. She was the mother 
of a disabled child and she asked that the program be kept 
intact so that her son would have the opportunities in his 
life that she had. 

William Bauer (143) testified that he was a teacher of blind 
persons. He urged the committee to try eoing some of the 
little things everyone takes for grantee but that blind 
persons have to struggle to do. How to get the toothpaste 
on the brush, for instance. 

Paul Peterson (162) works as a counsellor and strongly echoed 
the comments of the preceeding witnesses. He stated that he 
is disabled but was able t.o go to school using the programs. 
He urged continued support for them. 

Joy McGrath (188) represented the Mental Health Association 
of Montana. She said that freezes are barely tolerable and 
that elimination is impossible. She felt that mental health 
services are at a minimum. She was opposed to any cuts and 
would prefer to see an increase in taxes. 

Diane Sands (200) from the Womens Lobbyist Func,stated that 
she was opposed to cuts and accepts freezes reluctantly. 
She expressed great concern about the erosion of assistance 
to the able bodied. Twenty percent of those people are 
women and many of them are not employable. The only way they 
can have safe housing is through these programs. She also 
expressed concern about freezing payments at 45% of the 
poverty level. This will not be a freeze but a cut. She 
advised the committee that a ~~assachusetts program is 
providing state support in health and child care, enabling 
women to take low paying jobs. Many women can't afford to 
take jobs under the present circumstances. 

Robert Montgomery (235), representing the Montana Low Income 
Coalition, expressed deep concern about the recent problems. 
He read a prepared statement (Exhibit 5). He said that a 
courageous approach must come from the le9islature to saye 
our state and its citizens. A copy of hlS wrltten testl­
mony was marked Exhibit 6 and is attached hereto. 

-7-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

TAPE 6:B:00 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION: A cut of 2% was taken 'from 
administration and 5% was cut from Distribution to Public 
Schools. 

Rep. Donaldson (059) reported that Special Education was 
increased last session and a 2% cut was taken previously. 
A good portion of this 5% may fall back on the local 
property taxpayers. The children are still there and the 
state and federal requirements are still there. 

VO-TECH CENTERS: Each center was cut 5% of their general 
fund budget. 

Chairman Bardanouve requested that v.le go on to Higher 
Education before the committee asked questions. 

Representative Donaldson, Chairman of the Subcommittee on 
Higher Education, presented the recommended budget cuts in 
Exhibit 9 and 9-A. 

BOARD OF REGENTS: Across-the-board cuts of 5% were taken. 
Rep. Donaldson reported the board had not been paid for about 
$3000 due for meetings they have attended. 

Rep. Spaeth (360) inquired the reason ""hy the Board of Regents 
had given substantial raises to the university presidents. 

Rep. Donaldson replied the board is attempting to be more 
competitive. They have just hired a president at the 
University of Montana and even with the raise that individuals 
will be taking a cut to come to Hontana. 

Rep Spaeth said he intended to make a motion reducing the 
Board of Regents budget or the Commissioner's budget by 
$20,000. He felt the only way we can send a message is to 
take money out of their budget. 

COI1MISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION: Across-the-board cuts of 
5% were taken. This will have a big impact on the l'HCHE/ 
WAHl programs. 

Rep. Lory (457) inquired why the student \'lork study program 
was cut so deeply. Rep. Donaldson said that was the recom­
mendation from the Commissioner's office. 

Nancy Korizek (469), President of the Student Body at Montana 
State University, testified that many students are worried 
about the work study proposals. Hany students cannot go or 

-9-



Appropriation Committee 
June 18, 1986 

even start school without t-lOrk study. They ~vere realistic 
about the 5% reduction proposal but this is a 2l~ cut. Many 
students are adversely affected. She asked the committee to 
please reconsider this c.ecision. (Exhibits 10, lO-.?\) 

Rep. Spaeth (496) made a motion to recuce the Commissioner's 
budget by $21,000 for the reasons previously stated. 

Rep. Thoft seconded the motion. 

Rep. Moore (537) commented that the board showed very poor 
timing in their decision and that this same thing had also 
happened with the Board of Investments. He intended, however, 
to vote against the motion. 

Rep. Donaldson protested that the Commissioner's office did 
not take this action. He requested Rep. Spaeth to take the 
money out of the proper budget. 

Rep. Quilici thought that perhaps the Board of Regents woule 
reconsider their action when they met the next day. The 
raises were possihly deserved but right now is not a proper 
time to do so. 

Rep. Peck (607) said that the Board of Regents acted in 
error, and he made a motion that the motion made by Rep. 
Spaeth be tabled until tomorrOvl to allow the board time to 
respond in a positive manner. 

Rep. Moore seconded the motion .. 

Rep. Spaeth said he would withdraw his motion and support 
the motion proposed by Rep. Peck. This will give the board 
an opportunity to change their minds. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion CARRIED, with Rep. 
Bardanouve, Lory, Miller, Hoore and !1enahan opposing. 

Rep. Peck made a motion that the student wor}.;: study budget 
be reduced only 5%. 

Rep. ~1:oore seconded the motion. 

TAPE 7 :A: 00 

Rep. Swift reported the larger cut had been an oversight. 
The agency had recommended that amount and the suhco~mittee 
had not checked to see if it was 5%. 

Carrol Krause (012) stated that the agency had been tryinq 

-11)-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

to protect their federal money, a $9-to-$1 match; therefore, 
all of their cuts had to come from work study funds. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion CARRIED, with 
Rep. Bardanouve opposing. 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES: The general fund reduction was 5%. 

BUREAU OF HINES: Across-the-board cuts of 5% \vere taken. 

AGRICULTURE EXPERIMENT STATION: A budget cut of 5 % \vas 
taken. There was a loss of both federal and state special 
revenue funds. 

FORESTRY CONSERVATION EXPERIIillNT STATION: Across-the-board 
cuts of 5% were taken. 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE: The general fund was cut by 
5% and federal funding was reduced about $390,000. Further 
cuts are anticipated. Some FTE in the counties, particularly 
in specialist areas, will be laid off. 

The subcommittee felt a study on the consolidation of the 
experiment stations and the Cooperative Extension Service 
would have merit. 

UNIVERSITY SYSTE~~-SIX UNITS: The subcommittee recornmeno.ec. 
a general fund cut of 5% for all units, with the exception 
of Montana Tech in Butte. The enrollment at ~ontana Tech 
has dropped substantially, causing severe budget problems. 
A minimum program must be offered in order to preserve 
accreditation, so their budget was reduced 2.5%. The 6-mill 
levy has raised more money than was anticipated, and the 
subcommittee switched $135,000 from that account to fund 
Montana Tech. 

Rep. Bardanouve explained that HB 500 had extended a 6-mill 
levy for Education. The appropriated amount was $14 million 
with the provision that if the 6-mill levy brought in more 
than $14 million the overage would revert to the general 
fund. This sum is nOvl held in abeyance--anout $ 3 million. 

Rep. Nathe (144) noted that the Minnesota Rural Dentistry 
program is funded from the general fund and coal tax money. 
He inquired if we could not get a repayment ohligation of 
some sort to build up a fund for this program. 

Rep. Donaldson answered that this question had been an item 
for discussion and that the students do pay something. 

-11-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Rep. Bardanouve commented he thought it unusual that people 
training for the highest paid professions should get a full 
ride. He raised questions regarding the WICHE/WAMI program. 

Rep. Moore said they do pay the resident fees for their 
schooling. We don't have a medical school for those wishing 
to become doctors and this is a way for them to get such 
schooling. 

Rep. Donaldson reported on the policy issue for the MBA 
program funded for FY 87 in Billings. This program vIas 
deferred for a general fund savings of $266,241. 

Recess: The meeting recessed at 6:00 p.m. 

Chairman Bardanouve reconvened the meeting at 7:30 p.m. 

EXECUTIVE ACTION 

RE;!p. Quilici (263) reported that the subcommittee on General 
Government and Highways had met to reconsider the budget cuts 
for Judiciary. They recommended cutting 1 FTE out of the 
Boards and Commissions for a total of $30,000 savings and 
proposed that Cathy Reardon assume those duties. They also 
recommended that $22,140 be cut from the National Center dues 
for the Supreme Court Justices. These cuts will make a total 
of 5% cut from the Judiciary budget. 

Rep. Quilici made a motion to amend the General Government 
and Highways budget to include the JUdiciary cuts. 

Rep. Winslow seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED. 

Rep. Quilici made a motion to change the Flathead Basin 
appropriation by insertion of Item 9 on page 10: $39,690 
is a biennial appropriation. The motion was seconded. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED with Rep. 
Connelly opposing. 

Rep. Bardanouve asked if the Undercover Task Force/Drug 
Program was in the Department of Justice budget. Receiving 
an affirmative reply, he noted that the HBA procrrarn in 
Billings had been in operation and was eliminated. He felt 
that since the drug program had not been implemented it 
should be cut. He reminded the committee that the executive 
proposal was to delete this program. 

-12-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Rep. Hand made a motion to delete the $408,959 previously 
budgeted for the drug program. 

Rep. Peck (365) resisted the motion. He commented that our 
neighboring states spend triple the amount for crug enforce­
ment that Montana spends. We have become a haven for drug 
dealers and there are statistics to prove this. We have a 
lot of problems trying to enforce drug laws because of the 
lack of personnel. This funding would provide for a special 
attorney to train investigators and four investigators to 
work with sheriffs' offices. He felt the committee would be 
remiss if this money was taken out of the budget. He said 
he opposed the motion strongly. 

Rep. Winslow stated this program is wholly funded by general 
fund dollars. This is a very tough decision to make, but 
he felt that since the program had not yet started he would 
support the motion. 

Rep. Quilici agreed that everything Rep. Peck said was true, 
that there is a major drug problem in the state. He, too, 
felt this to be a very tough decision but he hoped that 
Senator Gage would be able to get funding from some other 
source to implement the program. 

Rep. Lory inquired how much we have added to the budget for 
Institutions because we did not have a drug program. 

Rep. Bardanouve stated that hundreds of millions of dollars 
have been poured into this problem and nothing has changed 
the social and moral outlook of the country. This is a 
social problem the federal government cannot handle. 

Rep. Menahan (510) thought the program was very good. He 
said that we catch local users now but we do not catch the 
people hauling in the drugs. They are still doing business. 
He felt something must be done to stop the drugs from coming 
into the state. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion CARRIED with Rep. 
Connelly, Lory, Manuel, Menahan, Nathe, Peck, Rehberg and 
Swift opposing. 

Rep. Spaeth (670) made a motion to reduce the Board of 
Investment budget by $15,000. He said he made the motion 
because salaries are being frozen in the entire state, not 
because it is good management, but because it is necessary. 
He felt this motion would be a certified letter to the 
Board that the committee did not like the salary increases 
they have granted. This is the only way we can attract 

-13-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

their attention. He also made the motion to be consistent 
wi th the earlier motion '\vi th regard to the Board of ,Regents. 

TAPE 7:B:OO 

Rep. Quilici said 
Spaeth but he did 
be given the same 
Board of Regents. 
the $15,000 would 

he did not disagree entirely with Rep. 
think the Board of Investements should 
consideration that had been given to the 
If they will not reconsider their action 

be cut out of their funding. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion CARRIED, with Rep. 
Donaldson, Bradley, Schye, Hand, Lory, Menahan and Quilici 
opposing. 

Rep. Lory (42) made a motion to delete the 5% cut from the 
Highway special revenue funds. He said that cut would do 
nothing for the general fund. The cutting of special revenue 
funds would simply delay the highway programs. 

Rep. Bardanouve felt the committee should not begin to 
unravel the whole budget system. Many agencies have already 
take their cuts as proposed by the governor. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion failed, with Rep. 
Schye, Lory, Manuel, Peck, and Spaeth supporting. 

Rep. Quilici (83) made a motion to accept Section A, as 
amended. 

Rep. Moore seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Rep. Winslow made a motion to remove the spending authority 
for $52,687 from the Hazardous Waste Management program. 

Rep. Peck seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken the the motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Rep. Winslow (168) reported that the Apprenticeship Bureau 
had been put back into the Department of Labor budget. 

Rep. Bradley (397) made a motion to restore funding for 3 FTE 
in Voc-Rehab and 1 FTE in Visual Services. 

Rep. Moore seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRILD unanimously. 

-14-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Rep. Winslow (475) moved that section B, as amended, be 
accepted. The motion was seconded and CARRIED unanimously 
on a voice vote. 

Rep. Moore (560) moved to accept language in the budget that 
the School for the Deaf and Blind take over the Audiological 
Services Program for a total amount of $500,000 in lieu of 
$673,000 for FY 87. Rep. Peck seconded the motion. 

Rep. Donaldson asked how the School for the Deaf and Blind 
could do this program so cheaply. 

Rep. Moore said that the school had testified in 1985 that 
they could do it cheaper than bidding it out around the 
state. Their request was refused at that time. The recent 
competitive bidding for the Audiological Services Program 
was $162,000 over the $673,000 appropriated. 

Rep. Bardanouve asked Robert J. Deming, administrator for the 
School for the Deaf and Blind, if he could assure that the 
school could perform this testing in a professional manner 
within the budget limit of the $500,000 figure. 

Mr. Deming replied that he would give his best assurance 
as a professional that this could be done. 

Rep. Peck had some reservations about the ability of the 
school to perform the testing, particularly with respect 
to the salary. He felt the $24,600 salary offered was 
very minimal. He said this presents a real challenge to 
management to cover the entire state of Montana from one 
location. He did think, however, that it was an acceptable 
alternative and said that Rep. Moore had developed a good 
program in Great Falls. 

(Tape 8:A:000) 

Rep. Bardanouve asked Mr. Deming if he had checked into the 
availability of personnel who would do this kind of work, 
and whether or not the salaries would be accepted. 

Mr. Deming said the salaries were in line with others in 
the school. It is a medium-range salary and matches that 
of the business manager at the school. 

A roll call vote was taken on Rep. Moore's motion, and the 
motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Rep. Moore (036) made a motion to restore funding for the 

-15-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

$49,500 previously cut from the educational program at the 
School for the Deaf and Blind. This will fund a mobility 
instructor, a speech counsellor and two itinerant consultants. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED with Rep. Lory 
opposing. 

Rep. Donaldson made a motion that the committee accept 
Section E, as amended. 

Rep. Moore seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Rep. Menahan (90) asked the committee to consider the policy 
issues of the Youth Evaluation Program and the Lighthouse 
Program. 

Rep. Bradley (110) moved to delete the Youth Evaluation 
Program in Great Falls. She said that in the Human Services 
budget one thing we have basically done is not expand foster 
care. The justification for Y.E.P. is that it has had to 
suffice for foster care. If we need foster care that is what 
we need. We get excellent evaluations from Pine Hills ano. 
Mountain View. She felt it was unfair to put a select few 
in a nice plush program, and that all the children should be 
treated alike. She further stated the money should be spent 
where it is needed, in foster care. 

Rep. Miller (172) also noted that foster care is overloaded. 
He said Pine Hills has about 30 more boys than they can care 
for. Hountain View is bursting at the seams. There are 12 
children on the waiting list for Y.E.P. now. It costs about 
$53,000 per child to send youth out of state. The Y.E.P. 
Program ranks 8th out of 27 on the list that Priorities for 
People have come up with. The governor's task force has not 
asked for any cut-backs in youth programs. We need three, 
possibily five, Y.E.P. Programs in Montana. All of the 
judges and probation officers in the state are at their wits' 
end, wondering where to send these children. In Y.E.P. they 
are not getting simply an evaluation; they are getting 
treatment. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with Rep. 
Bardanouve, Donalcson, Bradley, Connelly, Nathe, Peck, 
Rehberg, Swift and Winslow supporting. 

Rep. Menahan (258) reported that closing the Lighthouse 
Program would keep people in prison for a longer time. This 
is a very successful program and it has a high success rate 

-16-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

with the people who take it. The Board of Pardons insist 
that inmates in the prison be accepted into and complete 
the program before they can be paroled. Forty-five "to 55% 
of those taking this 90-day program are inmates. The 
remaining percentage are drug and alcohol users from the 
general public. The program demands a complete change of 
life style. There is a waiting list to get into the program. 

Rep. Menahan made a motion to continue funding the Light­
house program. 

Rep. Moore seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Rep. Donaldson (400) reported that the subcommittee on Higher 
Education thought the 6-mill levy should be used entirely for 
education. The people voted this money for Higher Education 
and the $3.375 million should be retained by Hiqher Education 
instead of reverting to the general fund. 

Rep. Bardanouve (430) stated that the University System 
could not use this money. The only way it can be used is 
for the Appropriations Committee to pass a bill giving them 
the spending authority. This 6-mill levy is earmarked special 
revenue. It cannot be moved out of the general fund \'Ti thout 
an appropriation. 

Rep. Bardanouve made a motion to transfer to the general 
fund an amount equal to the surplus of $3.245 million. 

Rep. Bradley said there was some thought by the subcommittee 
that when we finally got to the impact of the pay plan that 
this sum, if left in the appropriation, would soften the 
blow. 

Rep. Bardanouve advised her that a bill should be presented 
to appropriate the surplus millage from the general fund, 
but that all of the agencies would be wantin9 the money. 

Rep. Peck seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Rep. Donaldson made a motion that Section F, as amended, be 
approved. 

Rep. Hoore seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken and the motion CARRIED unanimously. 

-17-



Appropriations Committee 
July 18, 1986 

TAPE 3:B:OO 

Rep. Bardanouve reported that some agencies are unhappy that 
Fish, Wildlife and Parks have not taken the full 5% budget 
cut. They feel that Fish, Wildlife and Parks have not been 
treated the same as other agencies. 

Rep. Hand made a motion to take the 5% reduction out of the 
agency's earmarked funds. 

Rep. Peck seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion failed, with Rep. 
Bardanouve and Hand supporting. 

Rep. Quilici (158) reported that during the last session 
$500,000 was appropriated out of the R.I.T. fund for 
reclamation projects in Butte. They have utilized $300,000 
of this money to reclaim the Butte Hill, leaving $200,000 to 
go to what is called the Silverbow Clark Park Project 1 if 
permission is granted. They are requesting that these HB 
922 funds be used to build up the old Columbia Gardens 
equipment in the Beet Trail area. 

Rep. Winslow asked if this was a replacement for the ball 
park that was originally funded. 

Larry Fasbender (195) testified that the $500,000 was 
appropriated for two different project5. Three hundred 
thousand was for Butte Hill erosion and the remainder \"laS 

to rehabilitate some ballparks that were subsequently 
discovered to be tainted with mercury, making them ineligible 
for Superfund funding. The proposal now is that the $200,000 
would be into the Columbia Gardens area. 

Rep. Spaeth (205) said that we are tinkering with the list. 
We are actually putting another project on that list. There 
are projects now on the list that won't get funding if we 
add another project. 

Rep. Thoft (230) remarked the committee had gone to a lot of 
effort to prioritize the projects and he had never heard of 
this one. 

Rep. Quilici moved that his amendment (Exhibit 13) be adopted. 

Rep. Menahan seconded his motion. 

A roll call vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with ~ep. 
Bradley, Schye, Hand, Manuel, Menahan, Miller and Quilici 

-18-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

supporting the motion. 

Rep. Manuel (305) moved that the spending authority for 
$1,640,000 of the Rock Creek Mitigation money carryover 
as a biennial appropriation. When the original appropriation 
was made, the committee made an error and thought it was 
an annual appropriation. There will be no increase in 
spending, but authority is needed to spend the money in 
FY 87. 

Larry Fasbender, director of DNR, explained that another 
fudning relates to a fund that was delayed one year but 
is now going. We need a portion of the FY 86 money to be 
carried over into the next biennium so that we can use it 
with funds for this fiscal year. There will be no increase 
in spending, but authority is needed to spend. 

Rep. Manuel moved the amendments. (See Exhibit 14.) Rep. 
Nathe seconded the motion, and it CARRIED unanimously on a 
voice vote. 

Carl Schweitzer from the LFA's office advised the committee 
that the Coal Board will spend $50,000 less in administra­
tion in FY 87 and that money is available for transfer to 
the general fund. 

Rep. Nathe moved that this transfer be made. The motion 
was seconded by Rep. Manuel and CARRIED unanimously on a 
voice vote. 

Rep. Manuel moved that Section C, as amended, be approved. 
The motion was seconded and CARRIED unanimously on a voice 
vote. 

Carl Schweitzer (405) said there is an additional $52,000 
of R.I.T. money that was taken out of Public Health earlier; 
it could go into this bill to offset the general fund. 

Mr. Fasbender (4l7) reported that in the R.I.T. trust 
account of the Hazardous Waste Project, $800,000 was appro­
priated to the Department of Health and Environmental 
Science. They are not going to be using all of that money, 
and the surplus can be used to offset the general fund in 
the Department of Natural Resources in the Water Resources 
Division. 

Rep. Manuel moved that Section C be reopened in order that 
the $52,687 of R.I.T. funds be transferred as proposed. 
Rep. Moore seconded the motion, and it CARRIED unanimously 
on a voice vote. Rep. Manuel further moved for this trans­
fer. The motion was seconded by Rep. Swift and CARRIED 
unanimously on a voice vote. 

-19-



Appropriations Committee 
June 18, 1986 

Judy Rippingale, LFA, told the committee that another motion 
should be made in Section B. A language insert is needed 
for foster care. 

Rep. Winslow (450) made a motion to reopen Section B. The 
motion was seconded by Rep. Moore and CARRIED unanimously 
on a voice vote. 

Rep. Winslow said he had thought there was going to be a 
supplement, but apparently there is not going to be one. 
The language that needs to be inserted is: 1) the department 
will freeze foster care payments at FY 86 levels; 2) that 
foster care placements be limited; and 3) that geographic 
areas be augmented for additional providers if the depart­
ment chooses to do so. 

Rep. Bardanouve asked the committee to accept the concept 
and allow the LFA office to clean the language up. 

Rep. Winslow moved that the above language be accepted. 
The motion was seconded and CARRIED unanimously on a voice 
vote.- Rep. Winslow further moved that Section B, as amended, 
be approved. The motion was seconded by Rep. Moore, and it 
CARRIED unanimously on a voice vote. 

Rep. Donaldson moved that HB 30 DO PASS AS AMENDED (HB 500 
from the 1985 session). The motion was seconded by Rep. 
Quilici and CARRIED unanimously. 

ADJOURN: The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 p.m. 

_?j\-d-~ ~'kL~'Y 
FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, Chair~ 

-20-



DAILY ROLL CALL 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 

49th~egislature Special Session III 

Date ~"e, /~ 198b 

------------------------------- --------- --------------------------
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED 

-

BARDANOUVE, Francis (Chairman) \/ 

DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) V 

BRADLEY, Dorothy ./ 
CONNELLY, Mary Ellen ,V 

. 
ERNST, Gene V 
.L n ...... u' nQ.L,J..:t ./ 

v 

HAND, Bill V 

LORY, Earl V 

~1ANUEL, Rex V 
MENAHAN, William V 

MILLER, Ron V 
MOORE, Jack V 
NATHE, Dennis V 
PECK, Ray V 
QUILICI, Joe V 
REHBERG, Dennis V 

SPAETH, Gary V 
SWIFT, Bernie V 
THOFT, Bob V 
WINSLOW, Cal V 

SCHYE, Ted V 

CS-30 



STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

_______ J~u~n~e~~1~9~~~---19 86 

Mr. Speaker: We, the committee on ___ AP_P_R_O_P_R_I_A_T_I_O_N_S ______________ _ 

report ______ ~HB~~3~O~ _________________________ __ 

!Xl do pass o be concurred in !XI as amended 
o do not pass o be not concurred in o statement of intent attached 

__ F'--..=I_RS=T __ reading copy ( WHITE 
color 

~~~~~:.~~,$.$_._u __ -_--__ --__ --__ --__ -----------



~
-
-

4
9

th
 

L
e
g

I
s
la

tu
r
e
 

S
p

e
c
Ia

l 
S

e
s
s
io

n
 

6
/8

6
 

2 3 4 

H
B

 
0

0
3

0
/0

2
 

H
O

U
SE

 
B

IL
L

 
N

O
. 

3
0

 

IN
T

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
 

BY
 

B
A

R
D

A
N

O
U

V
E

 

B
Y

 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

 
O

F 
T

H
E

 
O

F
F

IC
E

 
O

F 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 

A
N

D
 

PR
O

G
R

A
M

 
P

L
A

N
N

IN
G

 

5 
A

 
B

IL
L

 
FO

R
 

A
N

 
A

C
T

 
E

N
T

IT
L

E
D

: 
"A

N
 

A
C

T
 

T
O

 
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

L
Y

 
R

E
V

IS
E

 
A

P
P

R
O

P
R

IA
T

IO
N

S
 

FO
R

 
F

IS
C

A
L

 
Y

EA
R

 
1

9
8

7
; 

A
M

E
N

D
IN

G
 

H
O

U
SE

 
B

IL
L

 
5

0
0

, 

6 
L

A
W

S 
O

F 
1
9
8
5
~
-
A
N
B
-
E
H
A
P
~
E
R
-
T
a
T
~
-
c
A
W
S
-
e
F
-
+
9
8
5
;
 

A
M

E
N

D
IN

G
 

H
O

U
SE

 
B

IL
L

 
9

2
2

, 
LA

W
S 

O
F 

1
9

8
5

, 
C

H
A

N
G

IN
G

 
T

H
E

 
A

P
P

R
O

P
R

IA
T

IO
N

S
 

FO
R

 
T

H
E

 

7 
G

R
A

N
T

S
 

PR
O

G
R

A
M

; 
A

M
E

N
D

IN
G

 
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 

7
, 

H
O

U
SE

 
B

IL
L

 
9

2
8

. 
LA

W
S 

O
F 

1
9

8
5

; 
A

M
E

N
D

IN
G

 
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 

2
, 

H
O

U
SE

 
B

IL
L

 
9

6
1

, 
LA

W
S 

O
F 

1
9

8
5

; 

8 
A

M
E

N
D

IN
G

 
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 

5
, 

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 

7
3

2
, 

LA
W

S 
O

F 
1

9
8

5
; 

A
M

E
N

D
IN

G
 

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 
7

5
-1

-1
1

0
1

, 
M

C
A

; 
P

R
O

V
ID

IN
G

 
A

 
R

E
D

U
C

T
IO

N
 

IN
 

A
P

P
R

O
P

R
IA

T
IO

N
S

 

9 
FO

R
 

T
H

E
 

M
O

N
TA

N
A

 
S

C
IE

N
C

E
 

A
N

D
 

T
E

C
H

N
O

L
O

G
Y

 
B

O
A

R
D

 
A

N
D

 
FO

R
 

T
H

E
 

A
G

R
IC

U
L

T
U

R
A

L
 

A
S

S
IS

T
A

N
C

E
 

A
N

D
 

C
O

U
N

S
E

L
IN

G
 

PR
O

G
R

A
M

; 
R

E
P

E
A

L
IN

G
 

1
0

 
S

E
C

T
IO

N
 

1
0

, 
C

H
A

P
T

E
R

 
7

1
7

, 
LA

W
S 

O
F 

1
9

8
5

; 
A

N
D

 
P

R
O

V
ID

IN
G

 
A

N
 

IM
M

E
D

IA
T

E
 

E
F

F
E

C
T

IV
E

 
D

A
T

E
 
A
N
B
-
A
N
-
A
p
p
c
f
E
A
B
f
c
f
~
¥
-
B
A
~
E
.
"
 

11
 

1
2

 
B

E
 

IT
 

E
N

A
C

T
E

D
 

B
Y

 
T

H
E

 
L

E
G

IS
L

A
T

U
R

E
 

O
F 

T
H

E
 

S
T

A
T

E
 

O
F 

M
O

N
T

A
N

A
: 

1
3

 
(R

e
fe

r 
to

 
in

tr
o

d
u

c
e
d

 
b

i 
1

1
) 

1
4

 
S

tr
ik

e
 

e
v

e
ry

th
in

g
 
a
f
te

r
 

th
e
 

e
n

a
c
ti

n
g

 
c
la

u
s
e
 

a
n

d
 

in
s
e
r
t:

 

1
5

 
S

e
c
ti

o
n

 
1

. 
H

o
u

se
 

B
i 

11
 

5
0

0
, 

L
aw

s 
o

f 
1

9
8

5
, 

is
 

a
m

e
n

d
e
d

 
to

 
re

a
d

: 

1
6

 
"
S

e
c
ti

o
n

 
1

. 
T

it
le

. 
T

h
is

 
a
c
t 

m
ay

 
b

e
 

c
it

e
d

 
a
s
 

th
e
 

"
G

e
n

e
ra

l 
A

p
p

ro
p

ri
a
ti

o
n

s
 

A
c
t 

o
f 

1
9

8
5

"
. 

1
7

 
S

e
c
ti

o
n

 
2

. 
D

e
f
in

it
io

n
s
. 

F
o

r 
th

e
 

p
u

rp
o

s
e
s
 

o
f 

th
is

 
a
c
t,

 
u

n
le

s
s
 

o
th

e
rw

is
e
 

s
ta

te
d

, 
th

e
 

fo
ll

o
w

in
g

 
d

e
f
in

it
io

n
s
 

a
p

p
ly

: 

1
8

 
(
1

)
 

"A
g

e
n

c
y

" 
m

e
a
n

s 
e
a
c
h

 
s
ta

te
 
o

f
f
ic

e
, 

d
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t,
 

d
iv

is
io

n
, 

b
o

a
rd

, 
c
o

m
m

is
s
io

n
, 

c
o

u
n

c
il

, 
c
o

m
m

it
te

e
, 

in
s
ti

tu
ti

o
n

, 

1
9

 
u

n
iv

e
r
s
it

y
 

u
n

it
, 

o
r 

o
th

e
r
 
e
n

ti
ty

 
o

r 
in

s
tr

u
m

e
n

ta
li

ty
 

o
f 

th
e
 

e
x

e
c
u

ti
v

e
 

b
ra

n
c
h

, 
o

f
f
ic

e
 

o
f 

th
e
 

ju
d

ic
ia

l 
b

ra
n

c
h

, 
o

r 
o

f
f
ic

e
 

2
0

 
o

f 
th

e
 

le
g

is
la

ti
v

e
 

b
ra

n
c
h

 
o

f 
s
ta

te
 

g
o

v
e
rn

m
e
n

t.
 

21
 

(2
 ) 

"
A

p
p

ro
v

in
g

 
a
u

th
o

r
it

y
"
 

m
e
a
n

s 
th

e
 

G
o

v
e
rn

o
r 

o
r 

h
is

 
d

e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
 

r
e
p

r
e
s
e
n

ta
ti

v
e
 

fo
r 

e
x

e
c
u

ti
v

e
 

b
ra

n
c
h

 
a
g

e
n

c
ie

s
; 

th
e
 

2
2

 
C

h
ie

f 
J
u

s
ti

c
e
 

o
f 

th
e
 

S
u

p
re

m
e
 

C
o

u
rt

 
fo

r 
ju

d
ic

ia
l 

b
ra

n
c
h

 
a
g

e
n

c
ie

s
; 

a
p

p
r
o

p
r
ia

te
 

le
g

is
la

ti
v

e
 

c
o

m
m

it
te

e
s
 

fo
r 

le
g

is
la

ti
v

e
 

2
3

 
b

ra
n

c
h

 
a
g

e
n

c
ie

s
; 

o
r 

th
e
 

B
o

a
rd

 
o

f 
R

e
g

e
n

ts
 

o
r 

i
t
s
 

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
 

r
e
p

r
e
s
e
n

ta
ti

v
e
 

fo
r 

th
e
 

u
n

iv
e
rs

it
y

 
s
y

s
te

m
. 

2
4

 
(3

 )
 

"
U

n
iv

e
rs

it
y

 
s
y

s
te

m
 
u

n
it

"
 

m
e
a
n

s 
th

e
 

b
o

a
rd

 
o

f 
re

g
e
n

ts
, 

o
f
f
ic

e
 

o
f 

th
e
 

C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

e
r 

o
f 

H
ig

h
e
r 

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

, 

2
5

 
U

n
iv

e
rs

it
y

 
o

f 
M

o
n

ta
n

a
 

a
t 

M
is

s
o

u
la

, 
M

o
n

ta
n

a
 

S
ta

te
 

U
n

iv
e
rs

it
y

 
a
t 

B
o

z
e
m

a
n

, 
M

o
n

ta
n

a
 

C
o

l 
le

g
e
 

o
f 

M
in

e
ra

l 
S

c
ie

n
c
e
 

a
n

d
 

~n
' 

<e
O

""
""

 C
Ou

rn,
,' 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

APPR.OPRIATIONS CO\'tr1ITTEE ------------------------------------------------
DATE 6/18/86 BILL NO. ~~~~~3~o~ _______ NU~BE~ __________ __ 

1:40 p.m. 

NAME AYE NAY 
FlA'RnJ\NOUVE Francis (Chairmant V 
DONALDSON, Gene lVice Chairmanl Jl 
BRADLEY, Dorothy v 
CONNELLY, Mary Ellen ~ 
ERNST. Gene y 
FRITZ-;-mirf'V- SCHYE, Ted ~ 
HAND. Bill tV' 
LORY Earl V 
MANUEL. Rex ~ 
~·mNAHAN. William ~ 
MILLER, Ron v: 
MOORE. Jack ~ 
NATHE, Dennis V 
PECK, Ray ~ 
QUILICI, ·Joe V 
REHBERG Dennis v 
SPAETH, Gary V 
SWIFT Bernie ~ 
THOFT Bob V 
WINSLOW, Cal v' 

TALLY 11 

Marcene Lynn Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

MOTION: Rep. Quilici moved the committee to accept Commissioner 

Huntington's recommendation that the Apprenticeship Bureau be 

funded with penalties & interest. 

Form CS-3l 
Rev. 1985 

Motion was seconded and CARRIED. 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

A~P~P~~~O_P_R_I_A~T_I_O_N_S________________________________ CO'~1ITTEE 

DATE 6/18/8 6 
4 : 3'O":-'pc::--. m"'""l -. --

NAME 

BILL NO. Subcomn. Report 

\\-B 3.0 

BARnANOITVF. Franri~ (C'hAirmAn) 
DONALDSON Gene (Vice Chairman) 
BRADLEY, Dorothv 
CONNELLY, Mary Ellen 
ERNST. Gene 

-F.RJ"...T-'1_ Jt~ rr'lZ SCHYE, Ted 
HANDL Bill 
LORY Earl 
,MANUEL Rex 
~·1ENAHAN William 
MILLER, Ron 
MOORE, cTack 
NATHE, Dennis 
PECK, Ray 
QUILICI L .Joe 
REHBERG, Dennis 
SPAETH. Garv 
SWIFT Bernie 
THOFTL Bob 
WINSLOW Cal 

TALLY 

NU~BE~ 

AYE 
\ 

V 
V 
v 
v 
v 
v/'" 
, 

v 
-

V 
\/ 
V 
V 
V 
V 
_V"'-
\/ 

Marcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

NAY 
k"'" 

V 

V 
\/ 
,/ 

MOTION: Rep. Peck moved to table Rep. Spaeth's prior motion to 

cut Board of Regents' budget by $20,000. Re? Moore seconded 

the tabling motion, and it CARRIED. 

Form CS-3l 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

APPROPRIATIONS CO'1HITTEE 
Higher Ed. SUbcomn. 

DATE 6/18/86 
4:31 p.m. 

NAME 

BILL NO. Report H B :) 0 NU~BER 

RARnJl...NOUVE Fr~n(";.s (Ch~; rmi'ln) 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) 
BRADLEY, Dorothy 
CONNELLY, Marv Ellen 
ERNST Gene 
~...!;['~~..,r-¥- SC'HYF. rp,::;>~ 

HAND, Bill 
LORY, Earl 
MANUEL,. Rex 
~lENAHAN William 
MILLER, Ron 
MOORE, cTack 
NATHE, Dennis 
PECK, Ray 
QUILICI, ·Joe 
REHBERG, Dennis 
SPAETH, Garv 
SWIFTL Bernie 
THOFT, Bob 
WINSLOW, Cal 

TALLY 

AYE 

~ 
V 
~ 
\.,../"" 

~ 
~ 
V 
~ 
~ 
~ 
V 
V 

~ 
-~ 
v 
V 
~ 
v 
~ 

19 

. 

Marcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

NAY 
V 

MOTION: Rep. Peck moved that the Work Study Program be reduced 

by only 5% instead of the percent recommended by the agency. 

The motion was seconded and CARRIED. 

Form CS-31 
Rev. 1985 



) 

'. 
..' 

APPROPRIATIONS 

ROLL CALL VOTE 

CO~~UTTEE 
Gen. G!::Jv It. & High-

BILL NO. ways Subcorrrn. NU~BER. DATE 6"/8 ... g, 
7:50 p.m. 

Report -------------

NAME AY~ NAY 
RA'RnANOIlVE li'rr4n~is (rh~i,...m~n' v<, 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) V 
BRADLEY, Dorothv \/ 
CONNELLY, Marv Ellen / 
ERNST, Gene ,/ 

-¥R-::P.P-2-~- TT SCHYE, Ted V 
HAND, Bill ,/ 
LORY, Earl V 
MANUEL. Rex V 
~·mNAHAN, Wi 1 1 iam \/ 
MILLER, Ron \7 
MOORE, cTack \/ . 

NATHE, Dennis V 
PECK, Ray J 
QUILICI, .Joe , ·7 
REHBERG, Dennis \/ 
SPAETH, Garv V 
SWIFT, Bernie V' 
THOFT,o Bob V 
WINSLOW Cal 7 

, 

TALLY /r7--.-

Marcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 

Secretary Chairman 

MOTION: Rep. Hand moved to delete $408,959 from the Crime 

Investigating progran. The motion was seconded by Rep. Spaeth 

and CARRIED. 

Form CS-3l 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

A __ p_p_R._O_P_R_I_A_T_I_O_N_S ________________ CO'1rUTTEE 

DATE 6/18/86 
8:05 p.m. 

BILL NO. HB 30 NU~BER 
--~--~~------Dept. of Ad. 

NAME 
BARDANOITVE Franci~ (~hairman) 

DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) 
BRADLEY, Dorothy 
CONNELLY, Mar-'L Ellen 
ERNST Gene 
-F-Rl"I'-E--Ha"H"V SCHY~ Ted 
HAND, Bill 
LORY, Earl 
MANUEL_L Rex 
Jl.ffiNAHAN William 
MILLER, Ron 
MOORE, Jack 
NATHE, Dennis 
PECK, Ray 
QUILICI .Joe 
REHBERG Dennis 
SPAETH, Gary 
SWIFT Bernie 
THOFT Bob 
WINSLOW, Cal 

TALLY 

AY:;: 
V 

\/'" 
.......... 

V 

V 
v .....,.... 

v 

V 
V 
V 
V 
V 

13 

. 

Marcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

NAY 

v 
v 

\/' 
~ 
~ 

/ 

/ 

7 

MOTION: Rep. Spaeth moved to reduce the Board of Investments 

proprietary account by $15,000. The motion was seconded by 

Rep. Connelly and CARRIED. 

Form CS-3l 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

APPR.OPRIATIONS CO\~UTTEE 

DATE 6/18/86 
8:10 p.m. 

BILL NO. HB 30 NU~BER. 

Dept. of Highways 

NAME 
'R~Rn~N()UVE Frnnr.;.s iC'h.::li rm.::lT'l l 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) 
BRADLEY, Doroth_y 
CONNELLY, Marv Ellen 
ERNST. Gene 

-PRFP-:rr;- -H<!trrY' Si:HY~ <J:'ed 
HAND Bill 
LORY Earl 
MANUEL Rex 
~·mNAHAN, Wi~ 1 iam 
MILLER, Ron 
MOORE, Jack 
NATHE, Dennis 
PECK Rav 
QUILICI, .Joe 
REHBERG, Dennis 
SPAETH, Gary 
SWIFT Bernie 
THOFT, Bob 
WINSLOW Cal 

TALLY 

AYE 

V 

V 
V 

~ 

\/ 

. 

iJiarcene Lynn Reo. Francj s BardanOlnlP 
Secretary Chairman 

MOTION: Rep. Lory moved that the committee not delete the 

NAY 
v~ 

V ... 
V 
\/ 
\/ 

V 

v"" 
\/ 

\/ 
.:/ 

L/ 
'\/ 

V 
'\..,../"'" 
\./ 

1'5 

recommended 5% out from the special revenue account. The motion 

was seconded by Rep. Illanuel and FAILED. 

Form CS-3l 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

:.:A.:..P.:..P.:..:R:=O.:..P..:.R:=I;:...A:...:T:..,.:I:...:O:...:N:...:S=--_______________ CO~~HTTEE 

DATE 6/18/86 BILL NO. HB 30 i.e. 500 NU~BER 
Bel. . of Public I'd. 

9:05 p.m. 
NAME 
BARnANonVE Franr.i~ (Chairmanl 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman~ 
BRADLEY, Dorothv 
CONNELLY, Mar--'L Ellen 
ERNST. Gene 
~I-'1!-g.,r -Ha-];..];:.¥- S 'I'L'Y ... : rp",-.d 

HAND Bill 
LORY, Earl 
MANUEL, Rex 
.~,mNAHAN, William 
MILLER, Ron 
MOORE, ~Tack 

NATHE, Dennis 
PECK, Ray 
QUILICI, .Joe 
REHBERG, Dennis 
SPAETH Garv 
SWIFT, Bernie 
THOFT. Bob 
WINSLOW, Cal 

AYE 
V/ 
V L_ 
v 

V 
V 
JL 
v 
L 
v 
~ 
L 
V 

. ~ 
y 
_'IL. 
,/ 
L 
v 
YL 
.Y 

TALLY 20 

. 

Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Chairman 

NAY 

MOTION: Rep. Moore moved to establish an audiological program 

at the state school. (See Exhibit 11 for amendments) The 

motion was seconded by Rep. Peck and CARRIED unanimously. 

Form CS-31 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

:.:A::..P::..P.::..:R..:.O_P __ R_IA~T_I_ON_S _______________ CO'~HTTEE 

DATE to- t8--g(p 
q:W /-t.tn· 

BILL NO. __ H_B __ 3_0 ______ NU~BE~ ___________ _ 

Institutions 

NAME A}:E NAY 
BARDANOITVE Francis (Chairman'l "'<. 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) V/ 
BRADLEY, Dorothy v 
CONNELLY, Mary Ellen V' -
ERNST, Gene V. 
F-R-PIl:& T' -Ha-F:!:""" SCHYF. 'T'Ac1 V 
HANDJ. Bill V 
LORY, Earl ~ 
.MANUEL, Rex \/ 
HENAHAN. William \/ 
MILLER, Ron V 
MOORE,_ .T ack - \L 
NATHE Dennis ~ 
PECK r Ray -~ 

QUILICI, .Joe V 
REHBERG, Dennis V 
SPAETH, Gary •. V 
SWIFT, Bernie V 
THOFT Bob V, 

~IINSLOW Cal 1/ . 

TALLY l{ 

Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Chairman 

MOTION: Rep. Bradley moved to delete the Youth Evaluation Program 

in Great Falls. The motion was seconded and FAILED. 

Form CS-31 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

~A~P~P~~=O~P~P=,I~A~T~I~O~N~S~_______________________________ CO'U1ITTEE 

DATE 6/18/86 BILL NO. __ H_B __ 3_0 _________ NU~BE~' __________ __ 

NAME AYE NAY 
BARDAI\J'(' 'J:<; Francis (Chrl;rmrln) ~ 
DONALDSON, Gene lVice Chairman) v/ 
BRADLEY Dorothy v 
CONNELLY, Mary Ellen V 
ERNST Gene Y 
FRPf'~--Harr'1 SCHYE, Ted v 
HAND. Bill ~ 
LORY. Earl ;/ 
,MANUEL L Rex ~ 
ME NAHAN William v 
MILLER, Ron \// 
MOORE , ~J ack Y- o 

NATHE, Dennis ./ 
PECK, Ray \/. 
QUILICIL .Joe ~ 
REHBERG, Dennis / 
SPAETHL Garv ~ 
SWIFT, Bernie \/ 
THOFT, Bob ~ 
WINSLOW, Cal V 

TALLY 20 

Marcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

MOTION: Rep. Bardanouve moved to transfer the surplus millage 

into the general fund. The motion was seconded by Rep. Peck 

and CARRIED. 

Form CS-31 
Rev. 1985 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

APPR.OPRIATIONS CO'1HITTEE 
---------------------------------uHnB~3~0~i-.~e~.-,----

DATE 6/18/86 BILL NO. HB 500 NU~BER. 
De:--p-t:-.-o""'f--'D=~N=RC:-----

NAME AYE NAY 
'R~ rmA.NOUVE FIancis (rhi'!; rmi'!n) v/ 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) V":: 
BRADLEY, Dorothy v 
CONNELLY Marv Ellen V 
ERNST, Gene V 
t:1TlT~~ TT SCHYE Ted V 
HAND Bill V 
LORYL Earl v' 
MANUEL Rex J 
~·mNAHAN. William \/ 
MILLER, Ron / 
MOORE, ~T ack . V' 
NATHE, Dennis ,/ 
PECK Rav V 
QUILICI, .Joe v 
REHBERG, Dennis \../'" 
SPAETH, Gary V 
SWIFT, Bernie V 
THOFT, Bob v 
WINSLOW, Cal / 

TALLY 2 18 

Marcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

MOTION: Rep. Hand moved to take 5% out of the earmarked funds 

from the Dept. of Fish, Wildlife and Parks. The motion was seconded 

by Rep. Peck and FAILED. 

Form CS-3l 
Rev. 1985 



APP~OPRIATIONS 

DATE 6/18/86 

\0: 15 
NAME 

ROLL CALL VOTE 

HB 30 1.. e. , 
BILL NO. HB 500 ----------------

RARnAI\I 'V~ Fran~iR (C'hrlirmrln) 
DONALDSON, Gene (Vice Chairman) 
BRADLEY, Dorothy 
CONNELLY, Mary Ellen 
ERNST Gene 

.. - S c;. k y' ~ .. ---reJ 
HAND, Bill • ,-

LORY, Earl 
MANUEL Rex 
Jl.ffiNAHAN, William 
MILLER, Ron 
MOORE, ~T ack 
NATHE, Dennis 
PECK, Ray 
QUILICI, ·Joe 
REHBERG, Dennis 
SPAETH, Gary 
SWIFT. Bernie 
THOFT, Bob 
~IINSLOW, Cal 

TALLY 

CO''lnITTEE 

NU~BE~ 

AYE . 

J.L 

l' 

V 
V . 
\/ 
V 
,/ -, . 

v 

Harcene Lynn Rep. Francis Bardanouve 
Secretary Chairman 

NAY 
V 
V 
• 

\/ 
-C' 

V 

VI 
./ 

V 

V'" 
V 
../ 
v 
\/ 

13 

MOTION: Rep. Quilici moved that his proposed amendments (see 

Exhibit 13) be adopted. The motion was seconded by Rep. Menahan 

and FAILED. 

Form CS-31 
Rev. 1985 ""­

t 



E)C/lI t)/ f I 

fojl"6/'?lo 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION AS OF JUNE 16, 1986 

Subcommittee Cuts 
General Fund 

% Cuts 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Agriculture 
State Lands 
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks 
Livestock 
Commerce 
Public Service Commission 
Natural Resources 

Total Across-the-Board Cuts 

Policy Issues 
Parks Funding Switch Trust Interest 
Transfer Coal Board's Grant Funds 
Alternative Energy Grants 
Energy Monitoring 
Capitol Grounds 
Rabies Program 
Water Engineering Bureau 

5.00 
4.80 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
4.34 

Water Development and RIT Interest Transfer* 

Total Policy Cuts 

Total Subcommittee Action 

Revenue Issues 
Parks Funding Switch Coal Severance Tax 
Alternative Energy Grants 
Transfer Coal Board's Grant Funds 

Total Revenue Issues 

Total General Fund Adjustment 

General Fund 

$ 92 ,516 
324,445 

21,678 
33,640 

427,611 
85,584 

241 2378 

$1,226,852 

$ 411,875 
-0-
-0-

13,571 
-0-

67,727 
353,090 
894 2000 

$1 2740 2263 

$1,832,729 
1,350,000 
1,630 2000 

$4 2812 2729 

Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - - - -
Other Funds Total 

$ 40,148 $ 132,664 
178,587 503,032 

-0- 21,678 
176,901 210,541 

1,428,665 1,856,276 
-0- 85,584 

228,242 469 2620 

$2,052,543 $3,279,395 

$ (411,875) $ -0-
1,000,000 1,000,000 
1,350,000 1,350,000 

-0- 13 ,571 
(7,700) 0,700) 

(167,727) (100,000) 
(353,090) -0-

(894,000) -0-

$ 515 2608 $2,255 2871 

~~J.2£~!~5! ~~~~~,;~~6 

$ -0- $ -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

$ -0- $ -0-

*This policy change was approved by the Long Range Planning Committee. 

C-l 



Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
Federal Funds 
Other Funds 

Total Funding 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
HB 500 Subcommittee 

46.0 

$1,301,844 
445,384 

30,362 

$1,711,671 
50,919 
15,000 

46.0 

$1,301,844 
363,766 

26,396 

$1,626,087 
50,919 
15,000 

Difference 

0.00 

$ -0-
81,618 

3,966 

~~=~~i 

$ 85,584 
-0-
-0-

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - Agency 

Changes from HB500 - - - - - - - 0" Cut General Fund Other Funds Total % Cut 

Across-the-Board Cuts 5.0 ~~~~~~~ -0- ~~~~~~~ 4.65 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

The subcommittee approved 8 revisPd list of cuts proposed by the Public 

Service Commission. The cuts include ~;43, 117 in corr.puterization. The Public 

Service Commission is developing a case manflf2'ement system. The rest of the 

cuts were in operating expenses and equipment. The subcommittee directed the 

Public Service Commission not tc cut the commission's travel by more than 5 

percent, especially the funds to let the commission hole! public hearings outsjde of 

Helena. 

C-2 



DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

GenerAl Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 
Proprietary Funds 

Total Funding 

- - - -
HB 500 

494.07 

$12,620,012 
8,097,589 
1,286,064 

$22,003,665 
3,612,824 

~~:!:g~g:!:~~~ 

$ 433,553 
16,120,939 
6,868,693 
2,193,304 

~~~:!:g!g:!:~~~ 

- Fiscal 1987 -
Subcommittee 

494.07 

$12,620,012 
8,083,611 
1,286,064 

$21,989,687 
3,612,824 

~~~:!:g~~:!:~!~ 

$ -0-
16,540,514 
6,868,693 
2,193,304 

~~~=g~~=51! 

- - - - -
Difference 

0.00 

$ -0-
13,978 
-0-

$13,978 
-0-

~!g:!:~1~ 

$ 433,553 
(419,575) 

-0-
-0-

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 - -

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Policy Issues 

A. Parks Funding Switch -
Trust Interest 

B. Capitol Grounds 

Total Changes 

G.F. 
- % Cut 

5.0 

100.0 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 
General Fund 

21,678 

$ 411,875 
-0-

Other Funds 

$ -0-

$(411,875) 
(7,700) 

Total 

$21,678 

-0-

0,700) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - GENERAL FUND REVENUE THANSFEP - - - -
Revenue Issues 

A. Parks Funding Switch -
Coal Severance Tax 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

$ -0- -0-
~~=== 

Agency 
% Cut 

.08 

.06 

The parks program will be reduced by $21,678. The reduction is only a 0.6 

percent reduction in the parks program. The executive had proposed that state 

"" special revenue and proprietary funds be cut by 5 percent or a total of $915,712. 

The subcommittee rejected this executive proposal. 

C-3 



POLICY ISSUE A - REPLACE THE GENERAL FUND IN PARKS AND RECREATION 

WITH FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS/HISTORICAL SOCIETY TRUST FUND 

INTEREST 

The executive has proposed replacing the $411,875 of general fund 

appropriated for operating the Parks and Recreation Program with trust fund 

interest. In proposing the replacement of general fund with trust interest, the 

executive has stated that scheduled fiscal 1987 park acquisitions and 

improvements would be postponed, except for the Fort Benton Museum 

acquisition, and that funds for phase two of the Lake Elmo purchase would be 

reserved. The legislature appropriated $125,000 for the acquisition of the Fort 

Benton Museum in the 1987 biennium budget. The second phase of the Lake Elmo 

purchase will require a $322,500 appropriation in fiscal 1988. Lake Elmo is a 

man-made lake near Billings the state is purchasing for a recreational area. The 

state's purchase agreement has an option clause which would allow the state to 

purchase additional acreage around the lake. The option expires July 14, 1987. 

The $322,500 would be to purchase the adjoining acreage. 

The subcommittee approved the executive proposal. 

POLICY ISSUE B - CAPITOL GROUNDS FUNDING 

The department requested that the 5 percent cut $(7,700) in funding of 

maintenance of the capitol grounds be restored with park acquisition trust fund 

interest. The subcommittee approved the request. 

REVENUE ISSUE A - DIVERT COAL SEVERANCE TAX REVENUE FROM THE FISH, 

WILDLIFE, AND PARKS/HISTORICAL TRUST FUND TO 'I'HE GENERAL FUND 

The executive proposal would divert fiscal 1987, 1988, and 1989 coal 

severance tax revenues from the trust fund to the general fund. For fiscal 1987 

it is estimated that ~1,832.729 would be the trust fund's share of the coal 

severance tax. The subcommittee approved the proposal. 

C-4 



Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Funds 
Prop rietary Funds 

Total Funding 

DEPARTMENT UF STATE LANDS 

HB 500 
- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -

Subcommittee 

303.08 

$ 7,09'1,086 
5,594,820 

553,003 

$13,244,909 
6,901,788 

~~g=1~g=g~~ 

$ 6,753,899 
3,385,851 
9,821,069 

185,878 

303.08 

$ 7,058,668 
5,518,316 

548,159 

$13,125,143 
6,518,522 

~1~=g~g=ggg 

$ 6,429,454 
3,216,558 
9,821,069 

176,584 

Difterence 

0.00 

$ 38,41~ 
76,504 

4,844 

$119,766 
383,266 

~ggg=gg~ 

$324,445 
1bl:l,293 

-0-
9,294 

==~ggg=g~~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPRCIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - -
C.F. 

Changes from HBSOO - -

Across-the-Board Cuts 4.80 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds Total 

Agency 
°la Cut 

2.50 

The subcommittee approved the Governor's 5 pf'rcent reductions with the 

exception of $13,250 general fund which had been proposed to be taken from 

payments in lieu of taxes to counties with large state land holdings. The 

reductions are detailed below. 

Centralized Management 

1. Reduce the aviation revolving account - $9,294. This account is used 

to pay for the maintenance and operations of the depflrtment's aircraft. 

It is funded through an hourly rate charged the aircraft's user. For 

further explanation of this account see LF A Issue 1. 

2. Reduce the development of the trust fund management data processing 

system - $19,978. 

C-5 



Reclamation Division 

1. Reduce the Environmental Analysis Bureau - $38,415. This unit no 

longer exists so this cut does not affect any program. It was funded 

with environmental impact fees. 

2. Reduce equipment, travel, and contract services in the coal, hard 

rock, and open cut mine regulation programs - $52,081. 

Resource Development 

1. Reduce capital outlay - $46,329. This program is funded by the 

Resource Development account whose revenues are derived from a 

portion of the income from state lands. Because revenues have been 

below early estimates the department has already reduced the program 

expenditures by more than 5 percent. Therefore, the 5 percent 

reduction in appropriations will have no affect on the program because 

the department had previously reduced the planned expenditures in 

line with the known revenue shortfall. 

Forestry Division 

1. Eliminate capital equipment purchases, $272,364 financed with general 

fund and $64,571 financed with state special revenues. In fiscal 1987 

the legislature appropriated $493,336 for equipment purchases, replace­

ments, and parts. The equipment is primarily used for forest fire 

suppression. 

C-6 



Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Funds 

Total Funding 

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

HB 500 
- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -

Subcommittee 

121. 61 

$3,142,858 
1,522,115 

131,542 

$4,796,515 
2,300 

$ 672,790 
3,538,025 

588,000 

~i=b~~=~~g 

114.61 

$2,939,753 
1,614,679 

131,542 

$4,685,974 
2,300 

$ 571,423 
3,528,851 

588,000 

~i=g~~=~b~ 

Difference 

7.00 

$203,105 
(92,564) 

-0-

$110,541 
-0-

$101,367 
9,174 
-0-

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - Agency 

Changes from HB500 - - - - - - - % Cut General Fund Other Funds Total % Cut 

Across-the-Board Cuts 5.0 $ 33,640 $176,901 $210,541 4.4 
Policy Option A 67,727 (167,727) (100,000) 

Total Changes 15.1 g£~d,~gZ ~==2d,~2~= g~~d,~~1= 2.3 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

The subcommittee approved the executive's proposal for 5 percent 

reductions. The reductions are detailed below. 

Centralized Services: Eliminate one position currently not filled, $18,210. 

Diagnostic Lab: Eliminate one veterinarian position which is currently not filled, 

$44,599. 

Disease Control: Because of the reduction in the number of livestock, this unit 

was able to eliminate three positions and the program currently has three 

positions vacant, $52,595. 

C-7 



lVlilk and Eggs: Keep vacant a full-time position, $3,483. 

Inspection and Control: Because of the livestock reduction, there are fewer 

animals to inspect and the department will be using fewer part-time inspectors at 

the markets, $37,724. 

Predator Control: A new and faster helicopter has eliminated the need for two po­

sitions which are currently vacant. 

Rabies Control: General program reduction, $1,114. 

POLICY ISSUE A - REFINANCING RABIES CONTROL PROGRAM 

The sUbcommittee approved refinancing the general fund in the Rabies 

Control prog'ram with Resource Indemnity Trust Interest. This reduced gener81 

fund by $67,727. The subcommittee also approved $100,000 of RIT interest to 

fund a strychnine use study. 

C-8 



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - -
Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Funds 

Total Funding 

HB 500 

253.79 

$ 6,264,655 
4,776,858 

51,497 

$11,093,010 
1,627,952 

~~~:!:~§~:!:~g~ 

$ 5,552,574 
5,986,865 
1,181,523 

Subcommittee 

251. 79 

$ 6,100,135 
3,513,607 

49,767 

$ 9,663,509 
1,224,262 

~~~:!:~~~:!:~~~ 

$ 4,050,535 
5,655,713 
1,181,523 

~~~:!:~~~:!:~~~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 -

Changes from HB500 - - - - - - - % Cut General Fund Other Funds 

Across-the-Board Cuts 4.3 $ 241,378 $ 228,242 
Policy Issues 

A. Alternative Energy Grants -0- -0- 1,350,000 
B. Energy Monitoring -0- 13,571 -0-

C. Water Engineering 353,090 (353,090) 
D. Offset General Fund 894,000 (894,000) 

Total Changes 27.1 ~h~~~~~~ $ ==~~h~~~= 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE TRANSFER - -
Revenue Issues 

A. Alternative Energy Grants 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

-

$ 

- - -
- - -
Total 

Difference 

2.00 

$ 164,520 
1,263,251 

1,730 

$1,429,501 
403,690 

il .... ~~~ ... l1!l ----------

$1,502,039 
331,152 

-0-

- -
- Agency 

% Cut 

469,620 3.7 

1,350,000 -0-
13,571 -0-

-0-
-0-

~h~~~,;,~~~ 11+.4 

$ -0-
========== 

Centralized Services: Leave 1.5 positions in the Cartography and Publi-

cations Bureau vacant; reduce the Board of Natural Resources' budget 

$9,000. 

Oil and Gas: Keep two field inspector positions vacant. 

C-9 



Conservation Districts: Reduce division operating expenses - $9,270; 

reduce pass-through grants to counties - $5,000; reduce the saline seep 

project - $3,500. 

Water Resources: A part-time administrative clerk and a hydropower engi­

neer position will remain vacant; six stream flow gauging stations will be 

eliminated; vacant positions in the Water Rights Bureau will be kept vacant; 

aerial photo purchases will be cut; water rights decree mailings by the 

water court will be reduced; equipment purchases will be reduced. 

Energy Division: Reduce alternative energy grants and loans; keep &n 

administrative position and a coal analyst position vacant; reduce other general 

operations. 

POLICY ISSUE A: DELAY ALTERNATIVE ENERGY LOANS AND GRANTS 

The subcommittee approved the executive proposal that $1,143,000 of 

alternative energy funds be reallocated to the general fund. After the 

$1,143,000 transfer, there remained a projected year-end balance of $607,000. 

The executive has recommended that the remaining balance of $607,000 be used to 

retrofit at least eight state buildings. The subcommittee reduced the remaining 

balance of alternative energy funds by $207,000 and transferred the funds to the 

general fund. 

The Alternative Energy Research Development and Demonstration Account re­

ceives a percentage of the Coal Trust Funds. The account's funds are used to fi­

nance grants and loans for energy conservation projects. 

POLICY ISSUE B - ENERGY MONITORING 

The subcommittee reduced the energy monitoring program by one-half or 

$13,571. The program was established in 1979 to provide information on energy 

consumption and supply. It was to alert the Governor to any potential 

disruption in the energy supply and the necessary action which could be taken. 

Since 1979 the state has never had a serious energy supply disruption, therefore 

the subcommittee reduced this program by 50 percent. 

POLICY ISSUE C - GENERAL FUND REPLACEMEtTT IN WATER ENGINEERING 

BUREAU 

The subcommittee approved the LFA option to replace general fund dollars, 

$353,090 in the Water Engineering Bureau with Water Development Funds. This 

would eliminate all general fund support for the Engineering Bureau. 

C-10 



POLICY ISSUE D - OFFSET GENERAL FUND WITH RIT INTEREST AND WATER 

DEVELOPMENT FUNDS 

The long range planning subcommittee approved the following to offset 

general fund in the Water Resource Division: 1) transferring $169,000 from the 

DNRC's RIT grant administration appropriation. The executive had proposed 

transferring $200,000; 2) transferring $300,000 of RIT interest from the 

Environmental Contingency Account; 3) transferring $300,000 of a projected 

$396,312 RIT interest fiscal 1987 fund balance; and 4) transferring $125,000 of 

Water Development Funds appropriated for an Emergency Grant account. The 

total general fund offset was $894,000. 

C-ll 



-

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Funds 
Proprietary Funds 
Other 

Total Funding 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
HB 500 Subcommittee 

91.07 

$2,186,228 
860,462 

91,130 

$3,137,820 
1,290,170 

. ~~:!:~~~:!: 9 9 ~ 

$1,500,327 
1,146,695 
1,366,346 

~61,750 
152,872 

87.56 

$2,123,112 
821,090 

90,954 

$3,035,156 
1,277,670 

~~:!:g!~:!:~~g 

$1,425,311 
1,114,191 
1,366,346 

254,106 
152,872 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 

Changes from HB500 - - - % Cut General Fund Other Funds 

Across-the-Board Cuts 5.0 

Changes from HB11-SS2 

Ag-Crisis-Program 5.0 $17,500 s -0-

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

Difference 

Total 

$ 17,500 

3.51 

$ 63,116 
39,372 

176 

$102,664 
12,500 

~!!g:!:!g~ 

$ 75,016 
32,504 

-0-
7,644 

-0-

tll§..l.121 --------

Agency 
% Cut 

2.60 

5.0 

The Centralized Services Program will eliminate 1 FTE in data processing and 

clerical support. Currently one full-time and two part-time positions are vacant. 

The Plant Industry Program will eliminate one vacant position in one of the 

district offices. This will reduce the department field services in the areas of 

horticulture, apiculture, itinerant merchants, seed sampling, and warehousing. 

The exeuctive's revised cut recommendation restored the 5 percent cut in the 

Grain Lab budget. The sUbcommittee approved the revision. 

The Agriculture Development Program will reduce the crop and livestock 

operating budget. 

C-12 



The Environmental Ml'magement Program will eliminate six seasonal hiological 

aides, and the Integrated Pest Management Program will be eliminated. This 

program was designed to find natural remedies to pest problems. In addition, 

grasshopper surveillance and other insect surveys will be reduced. 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS - HB11 - SS2 

The agriculture crisis center operating budget will be reduced by $17,500 

general fund. This appropriation is contained in HB 11 of the March Special 

Session. 

C-13 



Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 
Proprietary 

Total Funding 

Changes from HBSOO - -

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Po licy Issues 

A. Transfer Coal Board 
Grant Funds 

Total Changes 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -

HB 500 

275.1 

$ 7,417,252 
6,390,533 

52,605 

$13,860,390 
40,423,475 

~g~=~~~=~gg 

$ 8,552,410 
24,233,129 
17,885,900 

3,612,426 

~g~=~~~=~gg 

-SPECIAL SESSION 
G.F. - - - - - -

- % Cut General Fund 

5.0 $ 427,611 

-0-

5.0 ~==~~~,l,~~~ === 

III 
- -

Subcommittee 

272.35 

$ 7,278,461 
5,917,440 

27,070 

$13,222,971 
38,204,618 

~g~=~~Z=g~~ 

$ 8,124,799 
21,985,084 
17,885,900 

3,431,806 

t§.1 ..... 1g1 ..... §.~~ -----------

ACTION - -
- Fiscal 1987 

Other Funds 

$1,428,665 

1,000,000* 

~~,l,~~~,l,~~~ 

- - - -
- - -
Total 

Difference 

2.75 

$ 138,791 
473,093 

25,535 

$ 637,419 
2,218,857 

$ 427,611 
2,248,045 

-0-
180,620 

~~=~gg=gZg 

- -
- Agency 

0/0 Cut 

$1,856,276 3.42 

1,000,000 

~~~~~,l,~~~ 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE TRANSFER - - - -
Policy Issues 

A. Transfer Coal Board 
General Funds $1,630,000* -0-

*$1,000,000 transferred from fiscal 1987 and $630,000 transferred from fiscal 1986. 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

-0-

A. Business Regulation and License Support: Reduce contract services, com­

munication, and travel - $3,755. 

B. Weights and Measures: Eliminate 1.5 FTE inspector positions. One position 

is currently vacant - $21,734. 

C-14 



C. Milk Control: 

$13,729. 

General program reductions, largely ($6,482) in travel -

D. Building Codes: Reduce travel, personal, and contract services. All funds 

reduced are state special revenue funds financed by fees charged to build-

ing, electrical, and plumbing contractors - $57,120. 

E. Professional Occupational TJicensing: Eliminate temporary help during peak 

registration periods; reduce board travel - $100,877. 

F. Financial: Eliminate one bank examiner. The division currently has 4.5 po­

sitions vacant - $37,903. 

G. Aeronautics: Aeronautics Board would hold five meetings instead of t:ix; 

defer equipment purchases. Appropriated fund reductions are Aeronautics 

State Special Revenue derived primarily from aviation fuel tax and the West 

Yellowstone airport proprietary fund - $33,865. 

H. Transportation: Reduce funds passed-through to local governments 

$3,750; reduce travel - $12,344; reduce contract services - $6,300; other 

reduction - $2,336. 

I. Business Assistance: Reduce the "Made in Montana" promotion; reduce 

business location advertising 25 percent; discontinue the contract with the 

49th Parallel Institute. The Institute is currer, tly studying the impact of 

freer vs. restricted trade with Canada - $35,918. 

J. Montana Promotion: General administrative reductions; reduce trade rnB [a­

zine advertising; reduce the number of publications printed by 50,000; re­

duce the exhibits and advertising for group travel promotion; reduce from 

seven to four the number of publicity familiarization tours; reduce consumer 

sport travel and ski shows from nine to four; reduce summer magazine ad­

vertising by four ads - $62,198. 

K. Local Government Assistance; Reduce travel and eliminate spring workshop 

on capital facilities planning; reduce the Coal Board's contract services for 

the review of grant applications. No reduction is taken from hard rock min­

ing board - $157,990. 

L. Local Government Audit: Eliminate 18 audits of medium sized local govern­

ment units. Local governments units will have to contract with private firms 

for the audits - $48,973. 

1\1. Local Government Systems: Reduce the amount of coal tax distributed to 

counties for planning by $23,522; reduce local government systems operating' 

expenses by $16,550; reduce the Local Government Block Grant distribution 

C-15 



($75,000 general fund, $794,150 local block grant funds); reduce district 

court reimbursements ($157,644 general fund) - $1,066,865. 

N. Economic Analysis: The Governor's Council on Economic Development will be 

able to function the equivalent of one-half year; economic analysis functions 

related to computer processing will be halted; travel will be reduced -

$13,799. 

O. Indian Affairs Coordinator: Keep the secretarial positions vacant for the 

first 3 months of fiscal 1987 - $5,339. 

P. Health Facilities Authority: Reduce quality and frequency of the Authority's 

newsletter; reduce attorney contract which provides help to structure and 

close loans and bond and note issues; reduce travel - $6,334. 

Q. Economic Development Board: Delay hiring a loan officer and reduce travel 

- $18,954. 

R. Science and Technology: Reduce grants. This program is funded with Al­

ternative Energy funds - $36,390. 

S. Board of Housing: Reduce the costs associated with mortgage pools. This 

board is funded with Board of Housing funds - $62,699. 

T. Director/Management Services: Eliminate a progrAmmer/analyst position paid 

from Centralized Services revolving fund; reduce $87 of the County Printing 

Board's general fund - $32,428. 

U. Legal: Reduce operating costs - $14,676. 

POLICY ISSUE A: REDIRECT COAL SEVERANCE TAX TO GENERAL FUND 

The executive has proposed that $1,630,000 of CODI Severance Tax originally 

allocated to the Coal Board for local grants be redirected to the general fund. 

The $1,630,000 is made up of two parts: 1) $630,000 from fiscal 1986 Coal Board 

allocation of coal severance tax, and 2) $1,000,000 from fiscal 1987 allocation. 

The subcommittee approved this proposal. 

OTHER ISSUES - INTENT OF COMMITTEE 

The subcommittee voted to require that the Business Assistance Division 

document jobs and other economic development that will justify the division's 

continued funding. 

C-16 



EXHIBIT I-A 
6/18/86 

Natural Resources and Commerce 
Action Not Completed Governor's Recommendations 

Governor's 5 Percent 
Reductions not Taken 

Agency 

Agriculture 
State Lands 
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks 
Livestock 
Commerce 
Public Service Commission 
Natural Resources 

Total 5% Reduction Not Taken 

Governor's Policy Issues 

Parks Funding Switch Trust 
Interest 

Water Engineering Bureau 
Water Development and RIT 
Interest Transfer 

Total Governor's Policy Issues 

Revenue Issues 

Parks Funding Switch Coal 
Severance Tax 

Alternative Energy Grants 
Transfer Coal Boards Grant 
Funds 

Total Governor's Revenue Issues 

Governor's 
Recommended 

5 Percent 
General Fund 

Reduction 

$ 92,516 
337,695 
21,678 
33,640 

427,611 
85,584 

241,378 

$1,240,102 

$ 411,875 
100,000 

625,000 

$1,136,875 

$1,761,000 
1,143,000 

1,630,000 

$4,534,000 

Total Governor's Recommendations 
Not Completed ~g:!:~~~:!:~~Z 

Subcommittee 
Action 

$ 92,516 
324,445 

21,678 
33,640 

427,611 
85,584 

241,378 

$1,226,852 

$ 411,875 
353,090 

594,000 

$1,358,965 

$1,832,729 
1,350,000 

1,630,000 

$4,812,729 

Difference 

$ -0-
13,250 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$13,250 

$ -0-
(253,090) 

31,000 

$(222,090) 

$ (71,729) 
(207,000) 

-0-

$(278,729) 



exh;b;+ z.. 
6/(11 / Fb 

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE ACTIPN AS OF JUNE 16, 1986 

General Fund ------- - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - - - -
Subcommittee Cuts % Cut General Fund Other Funds Total 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Labor and Industry 3.5 $ 36,904 $ -0- $ 36,904 
Health and Environmental Sciences 4.1 139,397 102,687 242,084 
Social & Rehabilitation Services 0.9 677,154 -0- 677 ,154 

Total Across-the-Board Cuts $ 853,455 $ 102,687 $ 956,142 

Policy Issues 
Labor and Industry 

Apprenticeship Bureau $ 150,760 $ -0- $ 150,760 
Funding Switch 20,000 (20,000) -0-

Employment Services 
Funding Switch 209,000 (209,000) -0-

Health & Environmental Sciences 
Family Practice Residency 1,750 -0- 1,750 
Subdivisions 6,991 -0- 6,991 
Hazardous Waste Facility -0- 52,687 52,687 
Genetics Program 13,000 -0- 13,000 

Social & Rehabilitation Services 
Mill Levy $ 800,000 $ (800,000) $ -0-
Federal Match Rate 923,717 (923,717) -0-
Benefit Freeze 1,261,364 894,141 2,155,505 
Benefit Reductions 227,397 -0- 227,397 
General Assistance 381,466 -0- 381,466 
Legal Services 50,000 -0- 50,000 
Medicaid Waiver 125,000 304,406 429,406 
Youth Treatment Center 651,993 1,350,441 2,002,434 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse 11,250 -0- 11,250 

Total Policy Issues $4,833,688 $ 648,958 $5,482,646 

Total Subcommittee Cuts ~687,14~ $751,6!2 ~~~~ 

Fund Transfers 
Division of Workers Compensation $100,000 $ -0- $100,000 
Health & Environmental Sciences 25,000 -0- 25,000 

Total Fund Transfers $125,022 $ -0--- $125,000 

B-1 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 

Total Funding 

- - - -
HB 500 

238.25 

$ 6,438,632 
11,100,608 

12,705 

$17,551,945 
5,939,506 

~~g:!:i~!:!:ig! 

$ 3,415,733 
2,288,157 

17,787,561 

~~:!:~ 

- Fiscal 1987 - - - - - -
Subcommittee Difference 

238.25 0.00 

$ 6,362,105 $ 76,527 
10,954,051 146,557 

12,705 -0-

$17,328,861 $223,084 
5,920,506 19,000 

~~~:!:ll~:Mb l~!L.Q84 

$ 3,276,336 $139,397 
2,185,470 102,687 

17,787,561 -0-

l~2~a,.i§! 12~2IQ8~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 - - - - - - -~ 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Other Appropriations Bills 

A. House Bill 633 
B. House Bill 430 
C. House Bill 922 
D. House Bill 344 

4.1 

General Fund 

$139,397 

$ 6,991 
13,000 

-- -0-
1,750 

Other Funds 

$ 102,687 

$ -0-
-0-

52,687 
-0-

Total Other Appropriations Bills §31~:! §1~~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - GENERAL FUND TRANSFER -

Revenue Issues 
A. Wastewater Operators $25,000 $ -0-

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

Total 

$242,084 

$ 6,991 
13,000 
52,687 
1,750 

$ -0-

Agency 

~ 

1.0 

The Human Services Subcommittee approved the general fund across the 

board reductions contained in the Governor's budget, except for: 1) the proposed 

reduction in the End-Stage Renal Disease Program of $18,750; 2) the proposed , 
general fund reduction for personal services in the Air Quality Bureau of 

$12,640, as the federal government had not approved a reduction in the state's 

B-2 



maintenance of effort; and 3) a proposed reduction of $52,687 of RIT interest in 

the Superfund Program. 

The 5 percent general fund reductions approved by the committee total 

$139,397, including a reduction of $26,250 in the Director's Office, $43,445 in the 

Environmental Sciences Division, $20,000 in the Management Services Division, and 

$49,702 in the Health Services and Medical Facilities Division. The cuts include 

$84,251 in vacancy savings and $28,146 in general operating expense reductions. 

In addition, the $8,000 appropriation to the Board of Health for outside legal as­

sistance was eliminated. If the board requires legal assistance, the department 

will reallocate funds for this purpose. The reductions also include the elimination 

of the contract with the University of Montana. to monitor the trophic status of 

Flathead Lake. The department will do some of this work with current depart­

ment personnel and facilities. 

The subcommittee accepted the Governor's recommendation to cut state spe­

cial revenue by $102,687. All state special revenue reduced had been appropri­

ated to the Environmental Sciences Division, and included $50,000 of authority for 

the Environmental Protection Fund, and $52,687 of Junk Vehicle funds. The En­

vironmental Protection Fund (EPF) was established in the last session to allow the 

department to collect costs of hazardous waste clean-up from parties responsible 

for spills. The department was appropriated $1,000,000 of expenditure authority. 

All funds collected from responsible parties are placed in the EPF, which then is 

used to pay the department's costs. There are currently no funds in the EPF. 

The junk vehicle funds cut are contingency funds provided in the event the cost 

of crushing vehicles exceeds the scrap value of those vehicles. There were no 

major program impacts expected. 

OTHER APPROPRIATIONS BILLS 

The subcommittee made reductions in four other appropriation bills as recom­

mended by the Governor. General fund of $21,741, including $1.,750 of the 

$70,000 contract in the Family Practice Residency Program, $6,991 of operating 

expenses in the Subdivisions Program, and $13,000 of the $520,000 in the Genet­

ics Program for a contract with Shodair hospital, was reduced. State special 

revenue authority of $52,687 for the Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility was also 

cut, as the department will not need as much funds to study the facility as orig­

inally estimated. Therefore, agency general fund cuts total $161,138 and the 

,.,; state special revenue cuts total $155,374. 

B-3 



REVENUE ISSUE A: WASTEWATER OPERATORS FUND 

The subcommittee voted to transfer $25.000 of the fund balance in the water 

and wastewater operators account to the general fund. 

B-4 



Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 

Total Operating Costs 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 
Other 

Total Funding 

LABOR AND INDUSTRY 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
HB 500 Subcommittee 

43.5 

$1,180,457 
411 ,691 

~l:!:~~~!~§ 

$1,067,469 
3,250 

517,929 
3,500 

l1:g~!:l~~ 

39.5 

$1,052,040 
352,444 

$ 859,805 
3,250 

537,929 
3,500 

~W11i~~ 

Difference 

4.0 

$128,417 
59,247 

$207,664 
-0-

(20,000) 
-0-

t!~Z.&iL 

SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - -
ChangeS from HB 500 - - - - - - G.F. 

% Cut 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Policy Issues 

A. Apprenticeship Bureau 
B. Funding Switch 

Total Changes 

3.5 

19.5 --

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund 

$ 36,904 

$150,760 
20,000 

Other Funds 

$ -0-

-0-
(20,000) 

$ (2°A2221 

Total 

$ 36,904 

$150,760 
-0-

Agency 

~ 

2.3 

11.8 -
The Human Services Subcommittee approved the Governor's 5 percent across 

the board reductions, the elimination of the Apprenticeship Bureau, and the 

switch in funding for a portion of the cost of 1. ° FTE from general fund to 

unemployment insurance penalty and interest funds. The overall reduction in 

general fund totaled $207,664", FTE decrease by 4.0. 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

The 5 percent reductions approved by the subcommittee total $36,904, 

including $28,579 of personal services and legal costs in the Labor Standards 

Division, $2,100 of vacancy savings and travel in the Human Rights Division, and 

$6,225 of travel, fact finding and legal fees in the Appeals Division. No major 

impacts are anticipated in the Labor Standards Division, as the reductions are 

B-5 



savings from increased efficiencies due to a reorganization and to less need for 

legal services than originally estimated. The services expected to be impacted 

are in the Appeals Division, where the department will do less fact finding on 

appeals cases. 

POLICY ISSUE A: APPRENTICESHIP BUREAU 

The subcommittee approved the elimination of the Apprenticeship Bureau, 

reducing general fund by $150,760 and eliminating 4.0 FTE. The bureau had 

gone from a primarily federal funded entity to an entirely general funded one at 

the same time as the number of apprenticeships created was falling. This 

reduction will impact the number of employers contacted to operate apprenticeship 

programs. Since the state program is the official l'egistering agency for 

apprenticeship programs in the state, the number of current apprenticeship 

programs receiving registration will also be impacted. The federal government 

would register all apprenticeship programs involving federal contracts. 

POLICY ISSUE B: FUNDING SWITCH 

The subcommittee voted to accept the executive proposal to switch funding of 

a portion of the costs of a 1.0 FTE administrator position in the Labor Standards 

Division from general fund to unemployment insurance penalty and interest funds, 

saving $20,000 in general funds. The penalty and interest funds are currently 

deposited to the Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund. 

B-6 



EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
Federal Special 
Other 

Total Funding 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
HB 500 Subcommittee 

579.9 

$13,222,945 
3,752,949 

448,275 

$17,424,169 
7,514,000 

~4:!:~§:!:l.6~ 

$ 334,000 
24,604,169 

-0-

579.9 

$13,222,945 
3,752,949 

448,275 

$17,424,169 
7,514,000 

l~~§::!:l.6~ 

$ 125,000 
24,813,169 

-0-

Difference 

0.00 

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

$ 209,000 
(209,000) 

-0-

==::2::.-= 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - -
Chanses from HBSOO - - - - - - - G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - - Agency 

% Cut General Fund Other Funds Total % Cut 

Across-the-Board Cuts 0.00 -0- -0- -0- 0.00 
Policy Issues 

A. Funding Switch -0- $209,000 $(209,000) -0- -0-

Total Changes 62.6 i.~~2 ~!29£2222 -0- -0-- -- -
ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

No across-the-board cuts were recommended in Employment Services. 

POLICY iSSUE A: UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PENALTY AND INTEREST FUNDS 

The subcommittee voted to accept the executive recommendation to switch the 

funding of $84,000 in general fund for pre-employment training and $125,000 gen­

eral fund for dislocated workers in the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) Pro­

gram, which match federal JTPA funds, to unemployment insurance penalty and 

interest funds. General fund savings total $209,000. The penalty and interest 

funds are currently deposited into the Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund. 

This is a permanent funding switch. 

B-7 



DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 

Total Funding 

- - - -
HB 500 

175.25 

$3,732,985 
2,422,879 

133,445 

$6,289,309 
1,251,158 

~~~~:!:!§Z 

$ 100,394 
7,218,236 

221,837 

U4~~:!:ig! 

- Fiscal 1987 -
Subcommittee 

175.25 

$3,732,985 
2,422,879 

133,445 

$6,289,309 
1,251,158 

~Z:!:~.Q~i§Z 

$ 100,394 
7,218,236 

221,837 

~L.g4.Q:!:igZ 

- - - - -
Difference 

0.00 

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

~ 

-0-
-0-
-0-

;;;;2= 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - GENERAL FUND REVENUE TRANSFER - - - - - - - - -

Revenue Issues 
A. Crime Victims Fund 

G.F. 
% Cut 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds Total 

$100,002 -0-.. -
Agency 
% Cut 

The Governor did not recommend aay reductions in the Division of Workers' 

Compensation. 

REVENUE ISSUE A: CRIME VICTIMS FUND TRANSFER 

The subcommittee voted to transfer $100,000 of the fund balance in the 

crime victims compensation account to the general fund. 

B-8 



DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 

Total Funding 

HB 500 
- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -

Subcommittee 

1132.07 

$ 24,785,883 
9,305,485 

54,500 

$ 34,145,868 
206,229,476 

~~40....aZ~:!:g~~ 

$ 77,263,254 
7,156,887 

155,955,203 

1116.07 

$ 24,221,136 
9,193,078 

54,500 

$ 33,468,714 
200,983,268 

~~...iU:!:~ 

$ 72,165,163 
7,956,887 

154,329,932 

Difference 

16.00 

$ 564,747 
112,407 

-0-

$ 677,154 
5,246,208 

~5.a~~m 

$5,098,091 
800,000 

1,625,271 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS -

AFDC 
Foster Care 
Medicaid-other 
General Assistance 

Total Supplementals 

General Fund Subcommittee 
Required Reductions 

$2,754,761 
1,105,883 
3,648,419 

994,653 

~L~~Z!~ 

$ (510,984) 
No Action 
No Action 
(994,653) 

~!l.a.&~~Q!J: 

Remaining 
Supplemental 

$2,243,777 
1,105,883 
3,648,419 

-0-

SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 - - - - - - - % Cut General Fund Other Funds Total 
Agency 
% Cut 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Other Changes 

A. Benefit Freeze 
B. Benefit Reductions 
C. Mill Levy 
D. Federal Match Rate 
E. General Assistance 
F. Legal Services 
G. Medicaid Waiver 
H. Youth Treatment Center 

Total Changes 

Other Appropriation Bills 
A. House Bill 935 

0.90 $ 677,154 

$1,261,364 $ 
227,397 
800,000 
923,717 
381,466 
50,000 

125,000 
651,993 

~5.098.09! 6.60 ---
$11,250 

B-9 

-0- $677 ,154 0.28 

894,141 $2,155,505 
-0- 227,397 

(800,000) -0-
(923,717) -0-

-0- 381,466 
-0- 50,000 

304,406 429,406 
1,350,441 2,002,434 

~.923a~6~ 2.46 -
$ -0- $11,250 



ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

The Governor's across-the-board cuts for the department of social and reha­

bilitation services were all contained in the personal services and operating ex­

penses portion of the department's budget. No program benefits were included 

under these reduct]ons. Vacancy savings were increased by a varying percent 

for each of the programs for a total departmental vacancy savings increase of 

$564,747. In addition, a total of 16 FTE were eliminated: 1) 9 new social worker 

positions scheduled for fiscal 1987 in the Community Services program were 

eliminated; 2) 3.5 unfilled new eligibility technician positions were eliminated; 3) 3 

unidentified positions in the audit and program compliance were eliminated; and 4) 

an unfilled .5 lawyer was eliminated. Adjustments to the operating expenses 

included a percent reduction in the rent and data processing budgets as a result 

of a scheduled change in the rate charged by the department of administration. A 

$100,000 contract with the Montana Legal Services was reduced to $50,000. This 

contract was to provided legal assistance to general assistance recipients in 

disability hearings before the social security administration and intended to 

reduce the general assistance caseload by moving people off general assistance 

and on to the social security disability program. The contract is projected to be 

under-expended during fiscal 1986 and the department testified that reducing the 

contract would not cause major harm to the program. Total reduction in the op­

erating portion of the department's budget was $112,407. 

Benefits 

With the exception of AFDC and General Assistance, the following table 

shows all program benefits considered - by the subcommittee, the Governor's 

proposed reductions, and the subcommittee action. Funding included in the table 

is general fund only. 



~ 

Table 1 . 
Program Benefits Considered by the Human Services Subcommittee 

Fiscal 87 Governor's Subcommittee Adjusted 
Appropriated Proposal Action Appropriated 

Developmental Dis. $ 5,750,900 $ 546,732 $ 546,732 $ 5,204,168 
Medicaid-other 11,261,971 432,292 432,292 10,829,679 
State Medical 3,177,525 151,311 151,311 3,026,2l4 
Sup. Security Income 946,446 99,698 99,698 846,748 
Youth Treatment Center 651,993 -0- 651,993 -0-
Aging 631,081 18,324 18,324 612,757 
Day Care (prog 02) 320,109 38,302 38,302 281,807 
Medicaid Waiver 594,175 15,953 140,953 453,222 
Extended Employment 298,768 15 ,000 15,000 283,768 
Training 200,019 9,674 9,674 190,345 
Day Care (prog 01) 164,489 7,833 7,833 156,656 
Big Brothers/Sisters 169,500 88,020 16,950 152,550 
Domestic Violence 137,146 5,275 5,275 131,871 
Sub. Adoption 119,139 15,000 15,000 104,139 
Emerg. Gen Assist 100,000 100,000 100,000 -0-
Visual Medical 75,696 18,205 -0- 75,696 
Legal Services 50,000 -0- 50,000 -0-
Voc. Rehab 47,000 8,600 -0- 47,000 
Home Health 31,249 16,202 16,202 15,047 
W. Yellowstone 5,577 215 215 5,362 

Total g~.r.Z~~ ll·586~~~ ~~~~: ~ll·417 ... ~2 

POLICY ISSUE A: BENEFIT FREEZE 

The Governor's proposed budget ~~cludes as a policy issue freezing most 

SRS program benelits at the fiscal 1986 appropriation level. According to depart­

ment testimony, the benefit freeze would not result in any reduction in client 

caseloads. Of the $1,586,636 of program reductions contained in the Governor's 

proposal shown in Table 1. $1,272,303 are associated with freezing program bene­

fits at the fiscal 1986 level. As may be seen from Table 1, the subcommittee did 

not approve the Governor's proposed freeze for Big Brothers and Sisters, $6,520, 

or Visual medical. $4,419. The benefit freeze as it relates to AFDC and general 

assistance is discussed under Policy Issue E and under Supplemental 

Requirements. 

POLICY ISSUE B: GOVERNOR'S PROPOSED BENEFIT REDUCTIONS 

,,"" In addition to the benefit freeze, the Governor's proposal contained rec-

ommendations for reduction of $314,333 in selected benefit programs. Three 

B-U 



programs; 1) Day Care; 2) Subsidized adoption; and 3) Supplemental Security 

Income were further reduced to reflect under-expenditure rates projected for 

fiscal 1986. Of $38,302 reductions proposed for Day Care, $20.000 relates to 

projected under-expenditures; $15,000 was reduced from the Subsidized adoption 

program for projected under-expenditure; and $55,000 was reduced from 

Supplemental Security Income program as a result of projected under-expenditures 

for fiscal 1987. 

Elimination of the Emergency General Assistance program at a savings of 

$100,000 was recommended by the Governor. The Emergency General Assistance 

program was intened to assist indlV1dual impacted by changes made in the general 

assistance program during tne last legislative session. However, because tne 

Supreme Court pronibited implementation of those changes the Emergency general 

assIstance program is not needed. 

The Governor proposed reducing the Big Brotners and Sisters program by 

50 percent in addition to a freeze on the benefit level. The subcommittee reduced 

the fiscal 1987 appropriation by 10 percent or $16,950. 

Other minor adjustments recommended were a $15,000 reduction for Home 

Health, a $13,786 reduction in vocational rehabIlitation, and a $5,432 reduction in 

extended employment programs. The subcommittee adopted these adjustments with 

tne exception of the changes in the visual medical and vocational rehabIlitation 

programs. 

POLICY ISSUE C: MILL LEVY 

In partial support of state assumption of the county welfare programs, each 

county whose welfare program has been --assumed by the state must levy 12 mills 

and aeposit the mill levy wIth the state. The mill revenue is included as part of 

SRS's budget. Projected revenue trom the mill levy exceeds the amount budgeted 

for SRS dUrIng fiscal 1987. Because there are no restrictions on expenditrues of 

the mill levy the subcommittee increased SRS's authorization for mill levy revenue 

by $800,000 and reduced their general tund appropriation by a commensurate 

amount. 

puLICY ISSUE D: FEDERAL MATCH RATE 

During the 1985 legislative session, the legislature anticipated that the fed­

eral match rate for medicaid, AFDC and foster care programs would be 66.38 per­

cent. However recent changes in the rules for establishing the match rate will ' 

result in an increase in the rate for fiscal 1987 from 66.39 to 67.175 percent. 

This increase means that a greater portion of the cost of these program will De 

B-12 



shifted to the federal government. Because the federal government will pay a 

greater portion, an equal amount of general fund can be reduced from SRS' bud­

get. The total general fund savings from the increased federal match is $923,717. 

POLICY ISSUE E: GENERAL ASSISTANCE 

As explained in the LFA "Budget Analysis", the general assistance caseload 

and payment levels have far exceeded the projections made during the 1985 legis­

lative session. The estimates and recommendations contained in the Governor's 

proposed budget were based on the original levels used during the 1985 legisla­

tIve session. However, during the subcommittee hearings, the executive updated 

their projections of the general assistance caseloads, payments and expenditures 

r'or fiscal 1987 which indicated that if no changes were made to the program, SRS 

would require a $994,653 supplemental. By freezing the payment levels at the fis­

cal 1986 level, the subcommittee reduced the supplemental requirement by 

$231,268. A second change in the program that was proposed by the Governor's 

office limited the number of months an able-bodied individual could receive gener­

al assistance benefits to 2 months in a 12 month period. By adopting this 

change, the subcommittee further redued the projected general fund expenditures 

for the program by $1,144,852. WIth the second reduction in the program, there 

is no longer a need for a supplemental for the program and the fIscal 1987 gener­

al assistance appropriation can be reduced by $381,466. The following table 

shows the effect of the subcommittee action on tne general assistance program. 

Table 2 
Changes in the General ,Assistance Program for 

Fiscal' 1987 

Benefit Freeze Plus 
Fiscal 1987 No Change Benefit Freeze 2 Month Limit 

Appropriation $4,935,767 $4,935,767 $4,·935,767 
Expenditures 5,930,420 5,699,153 4,554,301 

S upplementa1/ Savings l=ill~..j53l ~-1Z~~~! L 381.466 

POLICY ISSUE F: LEGAL SERVICES , 

For fiscal 1987, the department is budgeted $50,000 for a contract with 

Montana Legal Services corporation. Under this contract, legal services such a8 

custody hearings, abuse cases, divorce proceedings, and welfare claims are 

provided to the elderly and low income persons. To the extent funds are avail-

R-l~ 



able, as a member of the National Legal Services Corporation, Montana Legal ser­

vices must provide legal assistance to indigent persons irrespective of any 

contracts they may have with the state. The subcommittee eliminated the entire 

contract for a general fund savings of $50,000. 

POLICY ISSUE G: MEDICAID WAIVER 

The medicaid waiver program provides community based services to low in­

come elderly individuals as an alternative to nursing home care. In addition to 

reducing the medicaid waiver program according to the Governor's recommended 

freeze on benefits, the subcommittee further reduced the fiscal 1987 appropriation 

by $125,000 as a result of projected under-expenditure of the program. The 

subcommittee also authorized the department to carry forward anticipated unex­

pended fiscal 1986 funds to be used to offset the reductions made by the subcom­

mittee in the fiscal 1987 appropriation. 

POLICY ISSUE H: YOUTH TREATMENT CENTER 

Within the department's medicaid-institutions budget for fiscal 1987 are 

$651,993 of general fund to reimburse for medicaid eligible youth who are serious­

ly emotionally disturbed and sent to the new Montana Youth Treatment Center. 

However, the Department of Institutions has not been able to receive medicaid 

certification for the facility and it does not appear likely that the facility will be 

certIfied during fiscal 1987. The subcommittee reduced the medicaid-instItutions 

appropriation by the $651,993 appropriated for the facility. 

OTHER APPROPRIATION BILLS - HOUSE BILL 935 

The alcohol and drug treatment program authorized under House Bill 935 is 

intended to provide residential alcohol and drug treatment services for indigent 

youth. This program is 100 percent general funded. Included in the Governor's 

budget was a recommendation to reduce by 5 percent, or $11,250, the fiscal 1987 

appropriation for the alcohol and drug treatment program as is consistant with a 

5 percent reduction in other general funded programs. The subcommittee adopted 

this recommendation. 

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS 

Aid to Families With Dependent Children 

Both the caseload and payment levels for the AFDC program have signifi- ' 

cantly exceeded the projections used during the 1985 legislative session to estab-

R-14 



lish the AFDC appropriation. Revised data presented to the subcommittee by SRS 

indicated that without any changes in the program the department would require a 

supplemental of $2,754,761. Included in the Governor's recommendations was a 

freeze on the payment level for AFDC at the fiscal 1986 level. By adopting this 

recommendation, the subcommittee reduced the supplemental requirement $510,948. 

However, based on SRS projections, the department will still require a supple­

mental of $2,243,777. 

Foster Care 

Although no action was taken by the subcommittee, the department did indi­

cate that a supplemental appropriation would be required for the foster care pro­

gram. The supplemental request from the department for this program is 

$1,105,883. 

Medicaid-other 

Current estimates by the LF A indicate that the department will require a 

$3,648,419 supplemental for the medicaid-other program. As discussed in the LFA 

"Budget Analysis", the principle cause of the increased cost of the medicaid pro­

gram is the significant increase in the AFDC caseload. Although the medicaid 

supplemental was not fully addressed by the subcommittee, preliminary testimony 

by SRS indicated that the department would not request a supplemental for this 

program but would attempt to cover an over-expenditures in the medicaid program 

with approximately $1 million available due to over accrual of medicaid costs in 

fiscal 1984 and 1985, increased third party reimbursement of $740,000, and 

savings in state medical and nursing hom~ medicaid expenditures. 

B-15 



HUMAN SERVICES 

EXHIBIT 2-A 
6/18/86 

Action Not Completed Governor's Recommendations 

Governor's 5 Percent 
Reductions not Taken 

Agency 

T .. abor & Industry 
Health & Environmental Sciences 
Social & Rehabilitation Services 

Total 5% Reductions Not Taken 

Governor's Policy Issues 

Governor's 
Recommended 

5 Percent 
General Fund 

Reduction 

$ 36,904 
192,528 
756,732 

$ 986,164 

Labor & Industry-Funding Switch $ 20,000 
Employ. Services - Funding Switch 209,000 
Benefit Freeze 1,929,983 
Cont. Benefit Savings, 90,000 
Limit G.A. Benefits I 1,100,000 
Other Benefit Reductions 235,568 
Federal Match 1,221,947 

Total Governor's Policy Issues $4,806,498 

Total Governor's Recommendations 
Not Completed ~g:!:Z~~:!:gg~ 

Subcommittee 
Action 

$ 36,904 
161,138 
688,404 

$ 886,446 

$ 20,000 
209,000 

1,879,108 
90,000 

1,144,852 
148,6321 923,717 

$4,415,309 

1Does not include savings in federal match for AFDC Program. 

Difference 

$ -0-
31,390 
68,328 

$ 99,718 

$ -0-
-0-

50,875 
-0-

(44,852) 
86,936 

298,230 

$391,189 



&AI/.)f .,.-.3 
4ht~ ..sqt/J-~-t:s M. 

MONTANA {- v~B-8b r;o&PNP !J[}!J[!J (J:} GENERAL omeES, "EAST BROAOWA Y. BUTTE. MONTANA "''' • TELEPHONE "",I ",."" 

,I 

l 

w ALTER A. RUSSELL 
VICE PRESIDENT 

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS 

To Whom It May Concern: 

June 18, 1986 

I want to express my support of the Montana State 
Apprentice Bureau. 

Those of us involved with providing services to the 
public are acutely aware of the importance of adequately 
trained workmen in the workplace. The safety and well being 
of the general public are furthered by well trained workmen 
who are schooled in the numerous codes, regulations and 
installation standards of all phases of construction. 

The Apprentice Bureau provides the technical assistance 
and guidance necessary for a cohesive effort in Montana for 
apprentice training. More than 260 apprentice programs are 
certified in Montana and I urge you to vote against any 
d~minishing of funding for the Apprentice Bureau. 

Sincerely, 

1/,££-6- a tU4~ 
WAR/Igg 

WAR056 



"'~V'IIO' T ~ 
6-/8'-1''' 

~ Jer~~es ££. 

SHEET METAL and AIR CONDITIONING 
CONTRACTORS' NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. 

STATEMENT OF WILLIAM C. BELFORTE 

TO 

MONTANA HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

JUNE 18, 1986 

SMACNA is a National Trade Association representing some 2,500 
sheet metal contractors engaged in the fields of hearing, air 
conditioning, air pollution control, solar energy installation, 
architectural sheet metal and other metal applications. The 
sheet metal contracting industry totals over $8.6 billion annually. 

SMACNA of Montana is an affiliated chapter of this organization. 

2030 11 th Ave. Suite 11 • Helena, Montana 59601 • 406-443-4200 



Mr. Chairman, Members of the Committee, my name is tJilliam 

Belforte and I am the executive director of the Sheet Metal and 

Air Conditioning Contractors' Association. SMACNA represents over 

forty construction contracting companies here in Montana in the 

heating, ventilating and air handling industry, and we currently 

have 32 apprentices in training. As a resident of Helena, and 

with more than 16 years experience in dealing with apprenticeship 

programs, I have Brave concerns about any proposal to abolish the 

Montana Apprenticeship Bureau. 

The lawyers saw a need, thus their testing before the Bar; 

the dentists saw a need, thus their testing for license; the hair­

dressers saw a need, thus their Board of Cosmetology. Well we, 

too, see a need and thus our four-year training program for entry 

into the trade. 

Our program is funded through a cents per hour contribution 

negotiated into our collective bargaining agreement. During the 

past fourteen years, sheet metal contractors have contributed 

over $1,190,000 to fund our program here in Montana. Do you think 

for just one minute that our members would pay that kind of money 

if they didn't believe that a professional training program was 

necessary? That there was not an absolute need for a regulated, 

well-defined and administered program of instruction? Of course 

not. 

The State has a responsibility to the public to regulate, 

coordinate, and supervise the training of our future workforce, 

if we're to maintain any kind of skilled workforce at all. They 

are who we look to for approval of our training standards and to 

assure that all employers throughout the state are maintaining the 



-2-

high level of schooling that is necessary to successf~lly complete 

a program and become gainfully employed later on. 

I have here our own training standards, which all employers 

are required to follow. These standards cover: the authority of 

our committee, qualifications of employers, duties and responsi­

bilities of employers and apprentices, qualifications and selection 

procedures for apprentice applicants, probationary periods, how 

apprentices are to be supervised, wages and hours, required class­

room instruction, accident prevention, and so on. Whose job is it 

to see that these are being adhered to by all employers? The 

Montana Apprenticeship Bureau. 

Now, because SMACNA represents contractors who employ only 

workers affiliated with the Sheet Metal Workers Union, you might ( 

say that we, of all persons, don't need a Bureau to oversee our 

program, which is highly sophisticated and requires a tremendous 

amount of individual effort. But we do, and so does the industry 

as a whole. What about those contractors who do not participate 

in our program but do the same work as we? How do we know that 

they are providing proper training and instruction and not short­

cutting their apprentice's future? Through the Montana Apprentice­

ship Bureau we, and the public, are assured that those trainees 

will receive equivalent instruction and that they will be paid a 

comparable wage while they learn. 

Further, we don't want the Federal government, with its limited 

manpower resources here in Montana, taking control over what should 

be a local function. Theirs is a much broader program in scope and ~ 
cannot hope to do what our local Bureau does. 



-3-

Just because a hunter can shoot a deer and butcher it, 

would you want him cutting your steaks in a meat market? Just 

because a school teacher paints his house in the summer, would 

you want him painting your house? Just because your neighbor 

installed an attic fan, would you want him to air condition or 

heat your home? Obviously, the answers to these questions is NO. 

Just as obvious is the need to assure the public that those who 

enter a trade have been thouroughly instructed, trained and tested 

according to an approved set of standards that represent the 

minimum qualifications for employment. 

If we're going to Build Montana, then we better have jobs; 

if we're going to have jobs, then we better have Montana-trained 

people to fill them; if we're going to have trained people, then 

we better have an apprenticeship program to assure that training; 

and if we're going to have a viable apprenticeship training program, 

then we better have the Montana Apprenticeship Bureau to monitor 

that program and assure our future workforce of a chance to learn. 

Thank you for your interest in this important matter and for 

the opportunity to speak on behalf of contractors who are vitally 

concerned about this issue. 



l 

APPRENTICE 

Montana Operating Engineers 
and Associated General Contractors 

Joint Apprenticeship an~ Training Trust 
Telephone 406/227-5600 

3100 Canyon Ferry Road 

East Helena, Montana 59635 

~4 

JIM KEANE, ADMINISTRATOR 
MONTANA OPERATING ENGINEERS AND 

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS 
JOINT APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM 

JUNE 18, 1986 

TRAINING 

On behalf of our apprenticeship program which currently trains and sponsors 

30 apprentices, I would like to voice our support for the continuation of funding 

for the State Apprenticeship Bureau. 

Since the inception of our training program fifteen years ago, we were or­

ganized and have operated under the supervision of this Bureau. Without their 

assistance in the formation and revisions of our standards, the registration of 

the apprentices, and their availability for expert consultations, the operation 
-e'f.h-« ..,ely 

of our program would be much ilIOle difficult. 

The remoteness and limited staff of a federal regulating agency would be 

detrimental to our program and even more so to the apprentices. Our young 

people of Montana need the opportunity to benefit from quality apprentice pro­

grams, and we feel that this quality control is best maintained by Montanans for 

Montanans. 

Individuals usually seeking apprenticeships are those that do not have the 

resources to attend colleges or Vo-Tech centers. They are willing to work to 

learn a craft or skill. We should grant them our support by assuring them of 
. Pr<13r~"'5 

local control on apprent~ce.~oHi~ and by providing a registering agency. 

Since our program is sponsored by a joint labor agreement with the Montana 

Contractors' Association, I might also mention the economic aspects, ~ ~~al~ 

lilt appreutice3tH..p- Under the Bureau's scrutiny, employers are assured that appren­

tices have been selected and trained in accordance with both federal and state 

statutes, that the employers can utilize training wage scales, and that program 

such as ours, are monitored by this Bureau. 

At this time there are only two female, licensed crane operators in the State, 

both graduates of our program. It is their feeling that they would not have attained 

this position without competent apprenticeship training and the opportunities pro­

vided by it. 

Joint Effort of Management and Labor to Improve The Industry 

• 



JUNE 18, 1986 
Page Two 

I would like to extend an invitation to each of you to visit our training 

area at Canyon Ferry Lake State Park. During the Spring and Fall, you can ob­

serve our apprentices in training to learn the skills required by their profession 

and at the same time, building projects that benefit the public. Over the past 

four years, approximately $270,000 has been spent by the Training Trust at Canyon 

Ferry Lake on various public projects. 

Realizing that the decisions that have to be made by this Committee during 

the next several weeks are difficult ones, I would like to point out that the 

State Apprenticeship Bureau is an agency that works in administering job training 

programs, with the added benefit of creating immediate income for the participants 

and adding them to the State tax roles. We encourage continued funding for this 

agency. 

Thank you for your attention and consideration. 



'.'~'. 

l 

~X/7/b,;- b 

~ /8'/?b 

;"";ru I:h-::t. i rf1,D.n'.' f1il:"ffil~I::'r~:~ (:1 of the' (:C' ft"iil1 , t.i~121= (ylY i·t·;:::,:T·~'::- j S f~c,be\-t 

f'",i:. '1·'I·t -:3 a:)lll(~ ,- y " I r ~ P r ':;:"":::'1::0 n ,t t h~~ 1'41::, :-\.t, .:~I. t: ';":'. ;_. ::'l.iV 1 n .:: ()fll'::' C:;(:'o3.!;"t i I:'i! II 

This testiMOny is not 
new but the situa~lon hasn't changed and p~oples I ives are 
S·t,11 thr-='·3.i~'2n':':·d bY thiS cut .:::,ff so \l-i·::O 'fE-E-~ it must be saic:.i 
"".-'3a.in. 

Ci(?rll:"?l-a.i A:~si;~ta.·(I(:e !-Ia.:~ i::\ direl:t effe':"t CIP :CICi:\.t et:l~nClfllY. 

Ai I GA monies gO iMmediatelY into the Main streaM. 
Rent monies pay property taxes for the owners. 
Counties benefit frOM the sound Workfare program we have 

had here in Montana. One that couid be a model for other 
s~ates that have used it pOOrlY. 

and Deer LOdge counties economies are 
greatly iMPacted bY aSSistance paYments. 

Dept. Of Labor figures show that 75~ Of those receiving GA 
are on W,:'rkfarE'. 

There is a myth that there is a pool of 'abiedbodied' youns 
males who are unwi I I ins ~o work and are content with the 
gran~ from the S~ate. In fact a singie person receives $212 
a Mon~h plus $80 in FOOd Stamps and the Workfare program 
shows that peoPle want to work for a wase. 

ASSistance grants require an individual to devu!ge facts that 
a.r~:' nCJt, C1rdina.ri Iy -=h·:3r~:'''d l,A.iith 1:,-thE'i-S" l·t ;.~~ .:::, d~:·1·;·?,.:3.nin-:3 

situa~lon and causes a loss of se!f esteem. 

PeOP\0 do not 0isa~ear ~ecause theY 
~eceiye no assist2nc~. 

nu"tr;~:;()n 

i;\l; l I find e}<p .. ::'n~; i VI~:a~ 

Increased costs for Law Inforcement. 
Pi::";':; P ! (~I wi; i bE' fel (1:':'='0 i n t.;:' a. ': t· i ()n s t· h.3 t t r,.:..=:'y INI:'!..! I d n ':'"'(. 
;::i )-c:: ; n·::I, r i I Y CI;)ns i de r l.: 

witn homelessncs= wi I 

SiTi2. I I fTi·:,)""j·t h ; Y ~:3 r 21 n t· s .. 

Livins at 53~ belOw the level of poverty is 
a.;;; 11\ i n i Ill,:'I, i f:!. S Ij )- V iva. I I ~~ vel t h a. " ': a. n sus ·t a. ; n I; f r? • 

The MLIC appreciates the difficult Position the members of 
~his committee are in and that the State of Montana is in a 
finanCial crisis that MUS~ be addressed both in the short anc 

The cuts necessarry to correct our problems 
11\1:?~·J.n th·3.'t· SCII: i &.1 prl:I"~: r2<.fliS cl.nd (:,~_I r E'du;:/3.t i a:ln S~YS·tI2fl! W j I! C·I=' 

reduced to a level cOMParable ~O tha~ of 52 years 290. We 
fe~! t~2t Mon~ana real iy does nat want tMis ~o ha~P0n and 
~h3~ l~ is tiM~ to b~gin to lOOk at other SOlutions. An 
1:;·qU t t· i b i I;:' tax pr09raM ~hat assures that ai I Monta~a citi~ens 



wi 1::';-1 C i ()S· i 1-,-:: I::>~'" I :-:'.'~:. i n~.? I i::I;:) p' l-/,:: i ~:.--::~ t·hE~.t· f r,:~'.::' ~::ti:'iill: . ..1 ·f rClj'li i:·;1.{!Y 

r.;?··;:·p·::n~:i·:'j it.:/ tl:, (:':.-'1" ·3t..:;;I.·t.:u C·'2~.~-jPi·!"1~.i t·h(: €:\if!I:!Unt. l:"f i·(:c~I::'r~J.; 

approach Must be taKen by this lesisiative bOdY to sav~ Gur 
state and its citizens. 

TestiMonY of Robert Mont~omerY for Montana LOW Income 
CI).~. lit I c.n II 

June :[ [:7 :t98(; 



_ . . ' 

NEIL HAIGHT 
DIRECTOR 

MONTANA LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION 
801 N. LAST CHANCE GULCH 

HELENA. MONTANA 59601 

(4061 442-9830 

June 18, 1986 

Mr. Chairman, Members of the Committee 

L/-/-'I/O/,r 1 
b/iJ/rb 

RUSSELL LAVIGNE. JR 
MANAGING ATTORNEY 

I am Neil Haight Director of Montana Le9al 

Services. We provide civil legal services for the poor. The 

sub-committee eliminated our Title XX funding of $50,000 per 

annum. I have no illusions about the prospect of restoring 

that funding but I do believe you should be aware of the 

continued erosion of Montana support for a significantly 

important program. 

At one time I had ambivalent feelings about asking 

for legal services money when that same money could provide 

more food for the AFDC mother. 

Now it is apparent without the assistance of Legal 

Services in dealing with administerive errors, many such 

mothers will receive only a partial benefit and some none at 

all. 

Now it is apparent many cases of spouse abuse would 

be unserved without the availability of legal services. 

Most important, Legal Services assistance provides 

an element of fairness to people of limited means. The 

absence of fairness is not life threatening as is the absence 

of food. But fairness is the greater contributor to solving 

problems which facilitates moving off the roles of public 

assistance. Fairness is the greater contributor to the 

1 



psychological boost which enables people to tackle their 

problems more vigorously. 

And considering the brevity of most welfare cases . 

there is even greater emphasis on fairness as a essential 

element of support. 

Our prog r am once suppor ted 32 attorneys, Montana 

contributed $200,000 per annum from Title XX funds. Now we 

can support 17 attorneys, 

Title XX fun:5s. 

Montana contributes nothing from 

\ve submit the cost is low, the benefit to the state 

is substantial. vie respectifully request the $50,000 be 

restored. 

2 

... ~, 



EXHIBIT 8 
6/18/86 

OTHER EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION AS OF JUNE 16, 1986 

Changes from. HB500 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Board of Public Education 
Fire Services Training School 
School/Deaf and Blind 

School 
Audiological Svcs 

OPI-State Administration 
OPI-Distrib to Public Schools 
Vo-Techs 
Montana Arts Council 
Montana Historical Society 
Montana State Library 

Total Across-the-Board Cuts 

Policy Issues 
OPI Reduce Secondary Vo-ed Grants 
User Fees at Fire Svcs Training School 
Utilize Education Trust Interest Fund 

Balance--Vo Techs 

Total Policy Issues 

TOTAL SUBCOMMITTEE CUTS 

G.F. 
% Cut 

5.0 
5.3 

3.0 
5.0 
2.1 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.7 

General Fund 

$ 5,196 
12,227 

61,140 
33,650 
47,925 

1,789,637 
224,464 

5,815 
55,662 
27,204 

$2,262,920 

$ 80,000 
9,000 

$ 115,467 

$ 204,467 

$2,46~~ 

Note: This includes three cultural education agencies 
tutions and Cultural Education Subcommittee. 

E-1 

- Fiscal 1987 
Other Funds 

$ -0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

22,309 

$ 22,309 

$ -0-
(9,000) 

$(115,467) 

$(124,467) 

$(102a11~ 

considered by 

Total 

$ 5,196 
12,227 

61,140 
33,650 
47,925 

1,789,637 
224,464 

5,815 
55,662 
49,513 

$2,285,229 

$ 80,000 
-0-

$ -0-

$ 80,000 

$2,365,222 

the Insti-



BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 

Total Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
HB 500 Subcommittee 

2.0 2.0 

$ 66,030 $66,030 
37,903 32,707 

$103,933 $98,737 

~~g=~gg ~~~=73~ 

Difference 

0.00 

$ -0-
5,196 

$5,196 

~:4~~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - -
G.F. 

Changes from HBSOO - - - - - - -~ 

Across-the-Board Cuts 5.0 .. ~ 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds 

-0-'"'-

Agency 

" Cut 

5.0 -

The Education subcommittee approved the Governor's recommendation for 5 

percent across the board reductions in the Board of Public Education's budget. 

This is a $5,196 general fund reduction in fiscal 1987. 

The Board of Public Education Js decreasing operating expenses by 

eliminating the membership in the National Association of State Boards of 

Education and reducing the out-of-state travel by $1,596. 

E-2 



FIRE SERVICES TRAINING SCHOOL 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
Budget Item 

FTE 

HB 500 Subcommittee Difference 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
Federal Special 
Other 

Total Funding 

6.0 

$179,110 
53,758 

4,000 

t~~~=~~~ 

$231,868 
2,000 
3,000 

tn~=~~~ 

6.0 

$166,883 
53,758 

4,000 

I~~~=§J.! 

$210,641 
2,000 

12,000 

I~~~~l 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 - - - - - - - % Cut General Fund Other Funds Total 

Across-the-Board Cuts 5.3 $12,227 $ -0- $12,227 
Other Changes 

A. Funding Switch -0- 9,000 (9,000) -0-

Total Changes 5.3 
==- 2~l&~~l H2~~1 ll~~ 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

0.0 

$12,227 
-0-
-0-

$21,227 
-0-

9,000 

~!~.!.!!Z 

Agency 
% Cut 

5.2 

-0-

5.2 = .. 

The Education Subcommittee approved the Governor's recommendation for 5 

percent across the board reductions to the Fire Services Training School's 

budget. This results in a $12,227 general fund reduction in fiscal 1987. 

The eastern regional training manager for the school will retire before 

September 1, 1986. To meet the $12,227 general fund cut, the school will leave 

the position open and reasign duties to the remaining staff. 

OTHER CHANGES 

The subcommittee increased the proprietary funds and decreased the general 

fund bv $9,000. It was their intent that the school charge fees for the use of 

films, slides, and video tapes as well as charge postage for all equipment they 

... lend to the various fire departments thoroughout the state. 

E-3 



MONTANA SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
Federal Revenue 

Total Funding 

HB 500 
- - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - -

Subcommittee 

86.82 

$1,979,483 
1,151,050 

37,960 

l~!~~i~~ 

$2,710,993 
457,500 

86.82 

$3,035,743 

37,969 

l~:!:~~~:!:~~ 

$2,616,203 
457,500 

l~Q!L.~Q~ 

Difference 

0.00 

$94,790 

-0-

U~:!:~~~ 

$94,790 
-0-

- - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 - -

Across-the-Board Cuts 

G.F. 
- - % Cut 

3.5 =--

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds 

-0-=-

Agency 
% Cut 

3.0 

The Education subcommittee reduced the budget of the Montana School for 

the Deaf and Blind by 3.5 percent or $94,790. This reduction is in the general 

fund. 

The subcommittee passed a 3 percent general fund reduction for the school, 

amounting to $61,140 and a 5 percent reduction to the Audiology Program 

amounting to $33,650. There is no information available at this time to indicate 

where the 3 percent reduction will be taken in the School's budget. 

E-4 



SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

Program 

State Administration 
Dist. to Public Schools 
Vo-Tech Centers 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 

Total Funding 

- - - -
HD 500 

$ 5,603,975 
40,176,574 
8,709,831 

~~!~~:!:~~g 

$42,941,281 
4,327,650 
7,221,449 

~5J.:!:~~g~~ 

- Fiscal 1987 - ------
Subcommittee Difference 

$ 5,556,050 $ 47,925 
38,306,937 1,869,637 
8,485,367 224,464 

~ll:!:~~:!:~g! ~L.!!~:!:RA2 

$40,683,788 $2,257,493 
4,443,117 (115,467) 
7,221,449 -0-

~~:M~:!:~~~ tL.~~Y~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - -
GF 

Changes from HB500 - - % Cut 

Across-the-Board Cuts 4.8 
Policy Issues 

A. Funding Switch 0.3 
B. Reduce Secondary 

Vo-Ed Grants Q!l 

Total Changes 5.3 -

- - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds Total 

$2,062,026 $ -0- $2,062,026 

115,467 (115,467) -0-

$ 80,000 -0- $ 80,000 

~,257 ,421 $(115,467) ~a142,02§ 

Agency 

"" Cut 

3.8 

0.1 

3.9 
...a 

The overall general fund reduction in fiscal 1987 in the Office of Public In­

struction is $47,925 in the state administration program, $1,869,637 in the dis­

tribution to public schools program, and $339,931 at the vocational technical cen­

ters, for a total $2,257,493 general fund reduction. 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

The subcommittee approved across-the-board cuts totaling $2,062,026 within 

the Office of Public Instruction and its programs and subagencies. The majority 

of these reductions will occur in the distribution to public schools program as il­

lustrated in table 1. 

E-5 



Table 1 
Office of Public Instruction 

Subcommittee Approved Across-The-Board Cuts 

- - - General Fund - - -
Program 87 ApJ2roJ2 Subcmte Cut 

State Administration $ 2,396,270 $ 47,925 

Distribution to Public Schools 
Special Education 28,801,733 1,440,087 
Special Ed Contingency 400,000 -0-
Transportation 6,086,000 304,300 
School Lunch 655,000 32,750 
Gifted & Talented Grants 100,000 5,000 
State Impact Aid 13,000 7,500 

Total Dist. to Public Schools $36,055,733 $1,789,637 

Vocational Technical Centers 
Billings $ 796,177 $ 39,809 
Butte 766,474 38,324 
Great Falls 776,857 38,843 
Helena 1,288,488 64,424 
Missoula 861,282 43,064 

Total Vo-Techs $ 4,489,278 $ 224,464 

TOTAL PROGRAMS ~~~~~:!:1al ~~:!:~U~g 

Total 
GF Program 

% Cut % Cut 

2.0 0.9 

5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

57.7 

5.0 4.5 

5.0 2.3 
5.0 2.8 
5.0 2.7 
5.0 3.0 
5.0 2.2 

5.0 2.6 

~~ g~ 

The Education subcommittee approve9 a 2 percent general fund reduction for 

the Office of Public Instruction's state administration function and the Governor's 

proposed 5 percent general fund reduction in the distribution to public schools 

program. The subcommittee exempted state special revenue reductions at the 

vocational technical centers and approved a 5 percent general fund reduction. 

POLICY ISSUE A: USE OF EDUCATION TRUST INTEREST FUND BALANCE 

The subcommittee used an anticipated fiscal 1987 fund balance of $115,467 in 

the education trust interest account, which is earmarked for the adult basic 

education program and the vocational technical centers to reduce general fund. 

The adult basic education program will not experience any expenditure reduction. 

Table 2 below shows the funding switch for each vocational technical center. 

E-6 



Table 2 
Funding Switch of Using Education Trust Interest Fund Balance 

Postsecondary Vocational Technical Center 
Fiscal 1987 

Center Educ. Trust Interest General Fund Budget Change 

Billings $ 23,284 $ (23,284) $-0-
Butte 18,148 (18,148) -0-
Great Falls 19,419 (19,419) -0-
Helena 28,249 (28,249) -0-
Missoula 26,367 (26,367) -0-

System lll~=~gz lil~4gz! $,;.!l:-

POLICY ISSUE B: SECONDARY VO-ED GRANTS 

The subcommittee approved a 16.6 percent, or $80,000 general fund 

reduction in the secondary vocational education grant to public schools. The 

secondary vocational education grant will have $400,000 remaining in fiscal 1987 

following this reduction. 

E-7 



MONTANA ARTS COtlNCIL 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 -
Budget Item HB 500 Subcommittee Difference 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
Federal Special 

Total Funding 

4.0 

$111,265 
227,932 

$339,197 
168,600 

~~L.l~l 

$116,300 
391,497 

~g~1:!:791 

4.0 

$111 ,265 
222,117 

$333,382 
168,600 

~~k~~~ 

$110,485 
391,497 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - -
G.F. - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -

Changes from HBSOO - - - - - - - % Cut General Fund Other Funds Total 

Across-the-Board Cuts 5.0 $ -0-.... ___ DC: 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

0.00 

$ -0-
5,815 

$5,815 
-0-

$5,815 
-0-

Agency 
% Cut 

1.1 

The Institutions and Cultural Education subcommittee approved the 

Governor's recommendation for 5 percent across the board reductions to the 

Montana Arts Council's budget. This results in a $5,815 general fund reduction in 

fiscal 1987. 

The Montana Arts Council will decrease contracted services in administration 

by $3,460. 

The council will decrease Artists in the Schoolsl Community Match general 

fund support by $2,355. Total support remaining for the program, which includes 

community match funds, federal funds, and general fund is approximately 

$135,000. 

E-8 



MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

- - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - -
Budget Item HB 500 Subcommittee Difference 

FTE 52.5 52.5 0.00 

Personal Services $1,178,562 $1,127,844 $50,718 
Operating Expenses 718,022 713,078 4,944 
Equipment 21,473 21,473 -0-

Total Operating Costs $1,918,057 $1,862,395 $55,662 
Non-Operating Costs 610,000 610,000 -0-

Total Expenditures ~~g~~:!:~gZ ~~4Z~.a.a~g ~g&.a.§g~ 

Funding 

General Fund $1,113,240 $1,057,578 $55,662 
Federal Special 1,055,222 1,055,222 -0-
Other 359,595 359,595 -0-

Total Funding ~~:!:~~~:!:~~Z ~~:!:~L.~~ ~55.!.22i 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 - -

Across-the-Board Cuts 

G.F. 
- - % Cut 

5.0 

ACRO~~-THE-BOARD CUTS 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds Total 

-0----

Agency 
% Cut 

2.2 

The Institutional and Cultural Education subcommittee approved the 

Governor's recommendation for 5 percent across the board reductions to the 

Montana Historical Society's budget. This results in a $55,662 general fund 

reduction for fiscal 1987. 

The· Historical Society will reduce personal services by $36,634 in the 

administration, library, museum, publications, historic sites preservation and 

archives programs. This reduction will be achieved with vacancy savings. No 

FTE will be deleted. 

There will be a $4,944 reduction in building rent from general services. 

The capitol tours program will be reduced by $14,084 in fiscal 1987. This 

program was appropriated $13,033 additional general fund in fiscal 1987 by the 

49th Legislature for additional tour guides during the 1987 legislative session. 

E-9 



MONTANA STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION 

Budget Item 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenses 
Equipment 

Total Operating Costs 
Non-Operating Costs 

Total Expenditures 

Funding 

General Fund 
State Special 
Federal Special 

Total Funding 

- - - -
HB 500 

25.50 

$ 577,498 
308,857 
97,494 

$ 983,849 
610,792 

l~~~~§j~ 

$ 544,074 
446,175 
604,392 

~k59~~~! 

- Fiscal 1987 -
Subcommittee 

25.50 

$ 557,400 
301,751 

97,494 

$ 956,645 
588,483 

l!~~!5..a.!~§ 

$ 516,870 
423,866 
604,392 

1!:!:i!i428 

- - - - -
Difference 

0.00 

$20,098 
7,106 
-0-

$27,204 
22,309 

ti~~ 

$27,204 
22,309 
-0-

~!~1.~!~ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION - - - - - - -
G.F. 

Changes from HBSOO - - - - - - - % CUt 

Across-the-Board CUts 5.0 ==-

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

- - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds Total 

Agency 
% Cut 

3.1 

The Institutional and Cultural Education Subcommittee approved the Gover­

nor's recommendation for 5 percent reductions in the Montana State Library Com­

mission's budget. This will result in $27,204 general fund reduction and $22,309 

state special revenue fund reduction in fiscal 1987. 

For general fund savings the Library will: 1) reduce the professional 

librarians in the reference and information program by 1.0 FTE which may cause 

some delays in service. and 2) reduce the contract for public library film service 

with the Butte-Silver Bow Public Library by $7,106. A reduction to the coal tax 

grant appropriation of $22,309, will affect the basic library services for the li­

brary federations, interlibrary loan service, reference service to small public li­

braries, continuing education at local libraries, and the provision of book and 

materials. Coal tax authority of $352,815 remains to fund the library federation 

grants. 

E-I0 



OTHER EDUCATION 

EXHIBIT 8-A 
6/18/86 

Comparison of Governor's Recommendations to Subcommittee Action 
Fiscal 1987 - General Fund 

Governor's 5 Percent 
Reductions 

Board of Public Education 
Fire Services Training School 
MT School for Deaf and Blind 
MSDB - Audiological Services 
OPI-State Administration 
OPI - Distrib. to Public Schools 
Vo-Tech Centers 
Montana Arts Council 
Montana Historical Society 
Montana State Library 

Governor's 
Recommended 

5 Percent 
General Fund 

Reduction 

$ 5,196 
12,227 
49,912 
85,637 

112,963 
1,789,637 

317,882 
5,815 

55,662 
27,204 

Total Governor's 5% Reductions $2,462,135 

Policy Issues 

OPI - Reduce Secondary 
Vo-Ed Grants 

User Fees at Fire Services 
Training School 

Utilize Education Trust Interest 
Fund Balance - Vo-Techs 

Total Policy Issues 

Total Subcommittee Action 

$ -0-

-0-

-0-

$ -0-

~~:!:46~:!:1~g 

Subcommittee 
Action 

$ 5,196 
12,227 
61,140 
33,650 
47,925 

1,789,637 
224,464 

5,815 
55,662 
27,204 

$2,262,920 

$ 80,000 

9,000 

115,467 

$ 204,467 

~~:!:4gZ:!:~ftZ 

Difference 

$ -0-
-0-

(11,228) 
51,987 
65,038 

-0-
93,418 

-0-
-0-
-0-

$ 199,215 

$ (80,000) 

(9,000) 

(115,467) 

$(204,467) 

~==~g:!:~g~l 



EXHIBIT 9 
6/13/86 

HIGHER EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION AS OF JUNE 16. 1986 

F-l 



HIGHER EDUCATION 

Summary HB 500 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Board of Regents $ 23 ,465 
Commissioner of Higher Education 6,871,662 
Community Colleges 3,218,412 
Agricultural Experimental Station 8,360,189 
Bureau of Mines and Geology 1,539,030 
Cooperative Extension Service 4,286,166 
Forest Experiment Station 669,578 
University System 116,625,918 

Total 

Fiscal 1987 - - - -
Subcommittee 

$ 22,292-
6,700,357 
3,057,492 
8,063,077 
1,464,728 
4,176,733 

636,099 
112,881,154 

$ 

Difference 

1,173 
171,305 
160,920 
297,112 
74,302 

109,433 
33,479 

3,744,764 

SPECIAL SESSION III ACTION- - - - - - - - - - - - -

Changes from HB500 

Across-the-Board Cuts 
Policy Issues 

Total Changes 

- - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - - - - - - -
General Fund Other Funds Total 

$4,420,928 
1,247,261 

-0-
$(1,075,701) 

~,g,=~=ZQ!! 

$4,420,928 
171,560 

The Education subcommittee approved the Governor's recommendations for 5 

percent across-the-board general fund reductions in higher education totaling 

$4,420,928 and for saving $266,241 of general fund by deferring the MBA program 

in Billings. In addition, the subcommittee reduced the general fund appropriation 

for WAMI by $981,020 and increased the .. WAMI state special education trust fund 

interest earnings appropriation by $940,701 for a net $40,319 cost reduction. The 

subcommittee appropriated $135,000 of the university mill levy fund balance for 

the College of Mineral Science and Technology. The general fund decreases by a 

total of $5,668,189 and state special revenue increases $1,075,701 as a result of 

these actions. 

ACROSS-THE-BOARD CUTS 

Across-the-board 5 percent general fund reductions were approved for all 

higher education agencies, as described below. 

BOARD OF REGENTS 

The $1,173 reduction of 5 percent results in a fiscal 1987 general fund allo­

cation of $22,292. Board members have foregone $3,200 of their per diem in 

F-2 

( 



I 

fiscal 1986 and will forego $4,370 of their per diem in fiscal 1987. There are no 

agency employees. 

COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

Distribution of the $130,986 general fund 5 percent reduction is shown in ta­

ble 1. 

Table 1 
Commissioner of Higher Education 5 Percent Cut 

Program 

Administration 
Minnesota Rural Dentistry 
National Defense Student Loan 
State Work Study 

Total 

HB 500 

$ 800,633 
133,200 
60,000 

291,000 

t!:!:~~~aa~ 

Subcommittee 

$ 760,602 
111,000 
55,000 

227,245 

U.Jg~:!:~Z 

Difference 

$ 40,031 
22,200 
5,000 

63,755 

In 8dministration, all expenditure categories will be evaluated for reductions 

and functions will be reorganized to achieve the $40,031 cut. Two students have 

dropped out of the Minnesota Rural Dentistry Program, creating the $22,200 bal­

ance which was included in the 5 percent agency cut. The full appropriation for 

the National Defense Student Loan Program was not required to match available 

federal funds, so a $5,000 reduction was made. There is a $63,755 reduction in 

the State Work Study Program. 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

The $160,920 across-the-board cuts for community colleges are shown on ta­

ble 2. 

Table 2 
Community Colleges 5 Percent Cut 

College HB 500 Subcommittee Difference 

Dawson $ 751,088 $ 713,534 $ 37,554 
Flathead 1,596,062 1,516,259 79,803 
Miles 871,262 827,699 43,563 

Total ~g.a1~~.d12 ~!a.~gL.49~ ~16Q:!:~~Q 

F-3 



Dawson Community College reports that its Baker Center is being closed. its 

Sidney Center reduced. and building repairs eliminated. Approximately 40 even­

ing classes are cancelled. with 16 part-time instructors released and 2 FTE elim­

inated. These cuts include loss of tuition revenue due to lower enrollment. 

Flathead Community College will eliminate 60 classes and 1 counselor position. 

Two faculty will take early retirement and these positions will not be filled in fis­

cal 1987. Other cuts are being made in operating expenses, intercollegiate athlet­

ics. and summer school sessions. 

Miles Community College is nearly closing its Colstrip Center and campus 

evening classes. A custodian and all purchases of equipment and library books 

are being eliminated. Agency officials report additional cuts will be made due to 

lower enrollments. 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 

The Agricultural Experiment Station will make reductions of $297,112 in per­

sonal services, operating expense, and equipment through restructuring of op­

erations and programs. Agency officials report a loss of federal and state special 

revenue, plus the 5 percent and other reductions. make the total fiscal 1985 to 

1987 cuts more than $1 million. 

BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY 

The bureau is terminating 1 clerical FTE and a .5 professional FTE, thereby 

increasing the length of time required to respond to information requests in hy­

drology and minerals. Graduate assistants are being cut from 20 to nine 

students, travel is reduced $20.000, and--equipment is cut $10.000. Two research 

projects are on hold, for total reductions of $74.302. 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

The Cooperative Extension Service will make reductions of $109,433 in field 

staff and classified personnel, plus operating expense and equipment. Agency 

officials report state cuts and the loss of federal funds bring total reductions to 

$390,000. 

FOREST AND CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION 

The Forest Experiment Station will realize $33,479 general fund savings by 

reducing summer graduate research assistants approximately 50 percent, and by 

cutting operating expense $8,000, and equipment $9,000. 

F-4 

, 
C 

I 



UNIVERSITY SYSTEM 

University System 5 percent reductions of $3,613,523 are detailed in table 3. 

Table 3 
University System 5 Percent Cut by Units 

- - - - Expenditure Reductions - - - - - -
Personal 

Unit General Fund Cut FTE Services Operations Capital 

MSU* $1,382,177 105.86 $1,657,177 $400,000 $200,000 
Ul\J 1,115,871 33.50 900,000 215,871 -0-
EMC 440,684 22.00 440,684 -0- -0-
NMC 267,500 9.50 192,000 75,500 -0-
WMC 137,851 4.75 131,851 6,000 -0-
MCMST* 269,440 11.50 34,440 100,000 100,000 

Total Changes ~g:!:g!~:!:QZg l~!.:.!l ~:!:g~g:!:ll~ ~!~Z:!:37! ~g~~.JlRR 

*Total expenditure reductions at MSU equal $2,257,177 because the unit included 
$875,000 of tuition revenue shortfall with the general fund reduction and pro­
vided no detail on the 5 percent cut. 

·*The subcommittee reinstated $135,000 for MCMST from six mill levy revenue. 
The expenditure reductions shown here reflect the $135,000 reinstatement and 
are estimated. 

University system presidents report that a total of 187.11 FTE positions will 

be held open or eliminated and that operating expense will be reduced by 

$797,371. Capital and deferred maintenance cuts at MSU and Montana Tech total 

$300,000. In addition, the tuition revenue shortfall due to enrollment declines is 

projected at $1,498,864, making projected total university system reductions 

$5,112,387 for fiscal 1987. 

POLICY ISSUES 

Four policy issues were approved by the Education Subcommittee for a total 

general fund reduction of $1,247,261 and a $1, 075,705 increase in other funds. 

These are summarized in table 4. 

F-5 



Table 4 
Education Subcommittee Policy Issues 

Issue 

MBA Program 
WAMI Balance 
Educ. Trust Int. Balance 
Montana Tech 

Total Changes 

General Fund 
Reduction 

$ 266,241 
40,319 

940,701 
-0-

Other Funds 
Increase 

$ -0-
-0-

(940.701) 
(135.000) 

l~~~Z~~Z~~~ 

Total 

$ 266.241 
40.319 
-0-

(135.000) 

l=~Zl~~g~ 

Implementation of the MBA Program in Billings by the University of Montana 

was deferred for a fiscal 1987 general fund savings of $266.241. 

The fiscal 1987 WAMI medical student assistance appropriation of $1.938,938 

was reduced by the anticipated balance of $40.319. The subcommittee also 

reduced the general fund appropriation for WAMI by $940,701 and increased the 

state special education fund interest earnings appropriations by a like amount. 

The subcommittee left a 5 percent reserve of $134.069 in the education trust 

interest fund for student assistance fiscal 1987 appropriations which total 

$3,622.074. 

Also appropriated was $135.000 of the university system six mill levy fund 

balance for Montana Tech to reinstate one half of the 5 percent general fund re­

duction and assist the institution in maintaining accreditation. 

F-6 



EXHIBIT 9-A 

HIGHER EDUCATION 
Comparison of Governor's Recommendations to Subcommittee Action 

Fiscal 1987 - General Fund 

Governor's 5 Percent 
Reductions 

Board of Regents 
Commissioner of Higher Ed. 
Community Colleges 
Agricultural Exper. Station 
Bureau of Mines and Geology 
Cooperative Extension Service 
Forestry Experiment Station 
University System-Six Units 

Governor's 
Recommended 

5 Percent 
General Fund 

Reduction 

$ 1,173 
130,986 
160,920 
297,112 

74,302 
109,433 

33,479 
3,613,586 

Total Governor's 5% Reductions $4,420,991 

Policy Issues 

MBA Program in Billings 
WAMI Cost Reduction 
Utilize Education Trust Interest 
Fund Balance-Student Assistance 

Total Policy Issues 

Total Subcommittee Action 

$ 266,241 
-0-

-0-

$ 266,241 

Subcommittee 
Action 

$ 1,173 
130,986 
160,920 
297,112 

74,302 
109,433 

33,479 
3,613,523 

$4,420,928 

$ 266,241 
40,319 

940,701 

$1,247,261 

~~gg~=~~~ 

Difference 

$ -0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

63 

$ 63 

$ -0-
(40,319) 

(940,701) 

$(981,020) 

~~~~g=~gZ~ 



Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee: 

EXHIBIT 10 
6/18/8(. 
Higher Ed. 

My name is Jaime Zink. I am a student lobbyist for the Associated 

Students of Montana State University. Today, however, I am 

speaking for all of the students in the Montana University 

System. Representatives from each of the student bodies were not 

able to be here today, some because their schools are on the 

semester system and have been out for some time, and others because 

this is finals week. Because of this, and the time constraints 

the committee is facing, we decided to appoint one spokesperson. 

This does not indicate, by any means, that students are not inter­

ested in work study. At MSU alone, 1,150 postcards were sent out 

in only two weeks. Many students took the time to write letters, 

some of which will be quoted in this testimony. 

It is important to note that State work study is for Montana 

residents only. Work study students perform in a variety of posi­

tions including grounds keeping, clerical duties, laboratory instruc­

tion, and other such service- oriented jobs. A physics student 

writes:" Today I was informed that I would receive work 

study money for the summer and the following school year. If 

all goes well, I will be working as an assistant 1n the Physics 

Department on campus. I have the opportunity to make a contribution 

to my field, perhaps to co-author a scientific paper this fall--not 

waste my talents managing a pizza parlor!" (Michael J. Scharen) 

A significant benefit of employing work study students is that the 

employer (for example, MSU or U of M) is able to hire help at one­

third the cost of non-work study persons. Jim Craig, Director of 

MSU's Financial Aid Office, emphasized that without work study 

students working in his office, that office would have to reduce 

the scope of its services due to the extra cost of having normal 

employees. One can hire three work study students for every normal 



l 

2 

employee. This is certainly the case for all employers of work 

study students, most of whom are different offices at the units of 

the University system. 

In addition, cutting work study will impair the administration at 

each of the six units of the University system. Grades will take 

weeks to be sorted and communication between departments wll be 

hampered. The elimination of work study will also force more 

students to apply for loans. More loans may lead to more defaults, 

so it is conceivable that the elimination of work study will cost 

Montana more than it will save. 

Many students who receive work study could not attend school without 

it. Business student Gale Heide is one such student. She writes: 

"College work study, my job in particular, is my sole income for 

each year. My attendance at the University is completely dependent 

upon that income." Kim Shultz echoes this: "Without work study 

funding, I would be unable to finance my college career. I am 

willing to work to pay for my education as are other work study 

students. It is not fair that we be penalized because of our 

financial backgrounds." 

A third student expresses her feelings. Amy Levine, a Clinical 

Nutrition major, writes: "I am single and trying to raise two 

children while attending classes. I have gotten little or no 

support for my children while I have been going to school here. 

It would have been impossible for me to go to school these past 

two years without financial aid. It will be extremely difficult 

for me to finish if I do not receive it. Work study has been an 

important part of that financial aid." 



3 

Aside from the obvious financial assistance received which allows 

them to attend school in the first place, work study students enjoy 

higher grade point averages, increased exposure to responsibility, 

and significant learning experience. An essential fact which cannot 

be overlooked is that work and study go together. Working is an 

important part of the educational process. Because of this, the 

work study program promotes the work ethic; work study money is not 

given away. Business-finance student Lucy Atkinson is a perfect 

example of this: "I was completely stunned today when informed of 

your proposal to cut the work study program by 100%. I am working 

very hard to successfully complete my degree, my cumulative GPA is 

3.73, and if it hadn't been for the financial aid I received, work 

study being a major portion of that, to this date, $3300, there is 

no way I could have even considered a college education. I have a 

sister and a brother also attending MSU, and we each must pay for 

our educations without assistance from our parents as they must 

support themselves and my two younger brothers still at home. The 

three of us here are all on work study and it has contributed 

greatly to deferring the costs of education. It has contributed a 

lot more than simply money that doesn't have to be paid back at a 

later date, like loans. For example, working has helped us to get 

working experience that we need for future references. But it is 

better than a non-work study job because of the flexibility in hours 

we get, and being students, we need, to fit in studying and other 

activities we're involved in. 

"Another benefit received from work-study is learning the skills 

of time management. My grades reflect the fact that the more 

classes I take and the more hours per week I work, the better I do. 

The less free time a person has, the more they must schedule their 

time to fit everything in. Learning these skills in time management 

will be very important when I get out of college as well, and work 

study has enabled me to possess these skills. 



l 

4 

"In addition to these benefits, having a work study job on campus 

has enabled me to meet and work with many of the faculty here. A 

college education consists of a lot more than just classes and 

studying; meeting, working with and learning from people, besides 

other students, has been a vital part of my education. Without my 

job on campus, I would have never been provided this opportunity. 

There are many reasons why the work study program is beneficial, 

but I'm sure I speak for all work study students when I say that 

the ones I mentioned are among the most important. Please reconsider 

your recommendation to cut the work study program because by doing 

so, you're depriving many very good, intelligent, but low income 

students of a quality education, which is what, after all, the purpose 

of this university, and others, is." 

In conclusion, one last letter epitomizes the importance of the 

work study program: "My name is Shelley Allison. Along with my 

husband John, I am a full-time, over-traditional-aged student at 

Montana State University in Bozeman. We live in Family Housing 

with our daughters, Caitlin and Sarah. 

"Although our life experiences have been unique, John and I share 

with many of the older students back in college a belief that a 

quality education is the key to fulfilling career goals and for 

providing a comfortable life for our children. Our return to 

school has given us hope that one day we may be employed in the 

one profession we believe is basic to the continued progress of 

America. We hope to be teachers. 

"At the present, part-time and work study jobs have been, and will 

continue to be, the only viable means John and I have to bring our 

plans to fruition. If the work study program is cut, we will be 

unable to afford the high cost of our dream. Our family will once 



5 

again be relegated to a subsistence level existence, devoid of any 

hope for advancement. 

"An education is the key to the door of a wonderful, productive 

future for our family. To attain that goal we have already made 

many sacrifices and know that more will be necessary. We are 

unwavering in our belief, however, that perseverance and much hard 

work will make our sacrifices worthwhile. .We have come so close-­

Please don't deny us the chance to earn a good life for ourselves 

and our children by cutting the work study program." 

SUBMITTED BY THE ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 



EXHIEIT 11)-A 
6/18/86 

ASMSU Workstudy Questions and Answers 

1. Q: What exactly do workstudy (WS) students do? 
A: WS students perform in a variety of positions involving 
grounds keeping, clerical duties, laboratory instructing, and 
other such service-oriented jobs. They are employed by any 
non-profit, private or public organization, such as MSU. 

2. Q: Hhere do WS students' wages come from? 
A: Approximately 70% is subsidized through federal and state 
monies; the remaining 30% is paid by the employer. 

1. Q: What is the total amount of WS funding? 
A: The gross state funding appropriated to MSU was about 
$140,000 last year, a figure determined by the state's Board 
of Regents.. The net amount actually paid in wages to students 
was $110,000. As for federal monies, MSU students received 
$725,000 under the College Work-Study program last year. 

4. Q: What are the benefits of employing WS students? 
A: The employer (e.g. MSU) is able to hire help at 1/3 
the cost of non-WS persons. Jim Craig, Director of MSU's 
Financial Aid Office, emphasized, for example, that without 
WS students working in his office, that office would have to 
reduce the scope of its service due to the extra cost of 
hiring normal employees (one can hire 3 HS students for every 
normal employee). This is certainly the case for all ~ 
employers of WS students, most of whom are different officffi 
at MSU. 

5. Q: How do WS students benefit? 
A: Aside from the obvious financial assistance received which 
allows them to attend school in the first place, WS students 
enjoy higher Grade-Point Averages, increased exposure to 
responsibility, as well as a significant learning experience. 
An essential fact which cannot be overlooked is that work and 
study go together; working is an important part of the 
educational process. Because of this, the WS program 
promotes the work ethic--WS money isn't money given away. 

6. Q: How important is financial aid to students? 
A: It is very important! The American Council on Education's 
1986 Report on Freshman Characteristics and Attitudes shows 
that 21.1% (compared to a national average of 12.3%) of the 
1985 freshman class at Montana State University felt that the 
offer of financial assistance was very important in their 
decision to attend MSU. WS money provides a distinct portion 
of this assistance; it is an encouragement to keep students in 
school. If that money is not there, these statistics indicate 
that a significant number of students attending MSU would 
either attend an alternative school, perhaps out-of-state, or 
not attend at all. with these difficult times, families more 
than ever do not have the resources to keep their children in 
school--WS definitely helps! 



7. Q: How many students receive WS funding at MSU? 
A: About 250 are subsidized by the state's WS program, and 
approximately 800 are authorized under the federal College 
Work-Study program. 

8. Q: What would be the impact if state WS were to be cut? 
A: It would be significant, multi-fold, and not good. 
Students depending on that assistance could no longer attend 
school, unless some other source of aid were available. Thooe 
students would consequently be forced out into the job market; 
with the currently depressed Montana economy, this would not 
be a positive thing. A great deal of financial aid, including 
WS, is used up by single parent, over-aged students, who 
otherwise, according to Jim Craig, might be on welfare--a 
further strain on the state. When financial aid programs 
disappear, it impacts other financial aid programs; these 
other programs are forced to pick up the slack, if they ca~ 
As mentioned in question 3 above, many services to students 
overall would of necessity be curtailed. And, finally, 
the negative impact of probable cuts in federal financial 
aid would be seriously aggravated by state-level cuts. 



,J 
RE: Proposal for Audiological Services 
Date: June 18, 1986 

. f 
Sponsor: -Representative Jack Hoare 

" 

LANGUAGE CHANGE TO HOUSE BILL 500: 

6/,(1,/1- 1/ 

bIIF/8'b 

/mt~ 

Strike: "No administrative costs may be taken from item 
3e for the r-tontana School for t'fle Deaf and Blind" 

Insert: 
"Item 3e includes funds to allow the Board of Public 

Education to emnloy necessary personnel pursuant to providing 
comprehensive audiological services as provided for in Board 
of Public Education Policy" 

Budget: 

Personnel services 
1 Administrator 
8 Audiologists 
10 Aides 
2 Secretaries 

Total personal'Services 
(includes benefits) 

Operationti 
Travel 
Ren3ir & maintenance & 
calibration 
Other (supplies and 
communi:!ations 

Total operating costs 

Equipment 

TOTAL PROG~~ COSTS 

$ 30,750 
196,800 
104,550 

25,338 

$337,438 

87,562 

10,000 

25,000-

$122,562 

20,000 

$500,000 



, 
'-

Amend House Bill 500 

Page 82 Item 1 Instruction 

Strike: General Fund "$16,056,623" 
Insert: General Fund "$14,723,498" 

Strike: Current Unrestricted "$8,878,824" 
Insert: Current Unrestricted "$10,211,949" 

Page 83 and Page 84 Item 1 Instruction 

Strike: General Fund "$12,163,452" 
Insert: General Fund "$11,137,452" 

Strike: Current Unrestricted "$6,574,641" 
Insert: Current Unrestricted "$7,600,641" 

{ 

Page 85 Item 1 Instruction 

Strike: General Fund "$4,321,926" 
Insert: General Fund "$3,883,17611 

Strike: Current Unrestricted "$2,398,989" 
Insert: Current Unrestricted "$2,837,739" 

Page 86 Item 1 Instruction 

Strike: General Fund "$2,719,321" 
Insert: General Fund "$2,516,821" 

Strike: Current Unrestricted "$1,509,385 11 

Insert: Current Unrestricted "$1,711,885" 

Page 87 Item 1 Instruction 

Strike: General Fund "$1,090,385" 
Insert: General Fund "$982,385" 

Strike: Current Unrestricted "$606,038" 
Insert: Current Unrestricted "$714,038" 

Page 87 and Page 88 Item 1 Instruction 

Strike: General Fund "$2,G90,548" 
Insert: General Fund "$2,423,923" 

Strike: Current Unrestricted "$1,500,639" 
Insert: Current Unrestricted "$1,767,264" 

£~/t/ 61;- 12-

t,,-18-8{; 



Suggested Amendment to House Bill 500 

Inc: ~;.Icd within current unrestricted funds to the six institutions 
is t'o t' sum of $14,384,000 in fiscal 1986 and $14,669,000 in fisc.:;.l 
yen r 1987 from revenues generated under the provisions of section 
20-: .-423, MCA. The Department of Revenue shall levy the full six 
r::ill" as authorized in section 20-25-423, ?-lCA,:", and the revenues 
gene:'"<1ted by the levy are appropriated to the University System. 
Thl: u~neral fund appropriation to the University System shall be 
redl!'t>d by the amount the revenues received ReVeftHes reee:i:'c"ed by 
~h~ ~"ivef'e:i:~,. 6,.s~em under the provisions of section 20-25-423, 
!-leA, t-he~ exceed $14,384,000 in fiscal 1986 and $14,669,000 in 
fisc~l year 1987. mHS~ eeHse e ~eftef'e± fHfte revef's:i:eft ef e ~fke 

e~~H~~ eeeh ,.eef'~ 



c::. y..~~ hr r 1-.:5 

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL NO. 500 ~ -/9-8,b 

1. Page 54 

(. 

Following: Line Item 4.g. 
Insert: 

"h. Butte-Silver Bow Clark Park Project 

Fiscal 1987 
State 
Special 
Revenue 

200,000 

. Total 

200,000" 

2. Page 54 

( 

l 

Following: The last line on Page 54 

Insert: "Item 4h is an appropriation of funds from the grant 
program special revenue account within the state special revenue 
fund established in 17-2-102. $200,000 of the funds appropriated 
in House Bill No. 922, Laws of 1985, for grant programs 
prioritized project number 7 are appropriated for item 4h." 



Amend HB 12 (HB 500 Gold Copy) 

L;<~"{,,,> /fP 

to"':' IB-8b 

f.arry PtUhes.-/er-

Page 54, Following "Item 4f is a biennial appropriation to fund Department 
responsibilities under SB 369" 

Insert: "Included within the appropriation of Federal Special Revenue 
Funds in Item 5a in fiscal 1986 is $1,650,000 for Rock Creek Mitigation and 
$276,328 for the Residential Standards Demonstration Program. These 
amounts are appropriated for the biennium." 



( 

~ 
r""'"" ,..., 
U 
~ 
r'!'" 
r-"'1 

( .. ~ 
rT~ 

rr', -.; • .t: 

Ctj 
2>· ... ;r · .. ·1 e ,.,... ... CO 
OJ 

~"d .,......-t 

• p"""'1 

< 
t1"'J ....... 

~...) 
,~ ...... 

.... +_;r 
T ..... 

(Jl 

L 

j , 
.it: 
~ ii 

t:-:=:~~~~ 

-_ .. - .. ---_.-

_. __ ._----_. __ ... ---_.-._---_.-

·-··-M ..... _. 
.. _-------.... - .. 

... _----........ , 
'"low:-

\\ 
" \ 

'! 

..... ----... -...... -----.-... rI\-

\~--... -... -... -
.. --+ ...... -.~ ... -...... --.-... -...... -... -... 

I, 
" I 

'\ 
+. 

\.~ 
" 
\ .. 

" 
\,t 

111.11 

I'~·: . 
" 
\"" 

" ..... 
" 

°""'"'1 ... -
~.--.--.-.--.-J~.-

~'I- r- 8L1nr' 
I 
I 
I 

I 
i'-
I 

I 

~ 
I 

,t , . ..1. , 
I !-~ I.J 't;1 

"'-'Jr"'"" ... - '4 ..... ' 1....' ~;o~ 

I 
I 
L.- ,( 1 nt', I r1 ~~'. J I .' '-' r_' , ,-, ·1";;)...J ' 

I 
.I(JOt'!I.JOr' 

I j;;)QWd3:J(] 

I .J;;' q UJ 8/,.(:1 t',J 

I 
~-

--l'//'-----/'- L lsn Bnv 

\ I 
....----\I--r----l-----,.----- ----,,-----.-----+\ KW'!" 

0:=1 ,=:0 C' C) 
(' .. j ..-- ,....... 

,.+t-. 
'-1-1.. 

", 

'it' ..... : 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

APPROPRATIONS 
---------------------------- COMMITTEE 

BILL NO. Human Services Subcam •. RefX)rt DATE ___ .:::..J..=u=.;:n.:::..e---=..1.:::..8L-' --,1=.;9~8:::...;6:::.-_________ _ 

SPONSOR _________________ ___ 

-----------------------------
NAME (please print) RRS:I&EN~Ex 

REPRESENTING 
SUPPORT OPPOSE 

-

/ 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 
------------~~~-=~-------

BILL NO. DATE __ ~J~u=n~e-=1=8~,_1=9~8~6~ ____________ __ 

SPONSOR ____________________ ___ Human Services Subcommittee Report 

.'" ----------------------------- ------------------------ -------- -------
NAME (please print) NN~~~KH~K SUPPORT OPPOSE 

REPRESENTING 

----------------------------+-----------------------~--------L-----~l 
IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM! 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

} APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 

BILL NO. DATE June 18, 1986 

SPONSOR Natural Resources Subcorrmi ttee Report 

----------------------------- ------------------------ --------- -------
NAME (please print) ~ SUPPORT OPPOSE 

REPRESENTING 

r;71a~_L' L"a) [l~u'_f t;PS~ V 

(4}hzfo ~~ ft£:V ~7 /' 

JY!t/JZ~ PSc -yv 

qz{,I~J fJ-fC., ~ 
~1 ~t 'J'~ 

~ ~ev-~ ~~~ O._d.-~cL / 

';L~ 
y t:J /1 [/ ~ 

~\1-~ - .~. -
YJfkt~~~-~- ~~. 1~rpfl:-,L I~A. -/ -
J\~C . j-h ~jt"f/V" u 

(~ ~LJf ,1'-(, ....... <;-Id" I-q/rvl.~ ,../ 

. 71. p~).. IYY1 ()(.ft _ .L if J .;i.p./.47# 01/ ~' ./An.-Y1-i1 

/' / -: ) ~/~ ~ 
/~ ,/ //£-C~/ -;' ~ ./ L1~t ;/ktJ,~ £~ 
6~oe6c c!Jef.-IG..I~ 

/ 

fr) T, E7J v' I' AJ~. C Mt72.. 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

APPROPRATIONS COMMITTEE ------------------------------

BILL NO. Education Subcamn. Report 

SPONSOR 

NAME (please print) 

DATE 

K~SI~~N~X 
REP~ESENTING 

June 18, 1986 

SUPPORT OPPOSE 

-

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM! 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 I 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 
--------~~~==~~-------

BILL NO. Ed. Subcomm. Report DATE ____ ...:;.J...::..:cun=e~l=--=8__'_,_=19::.....:8:::....:6~ ___ _ 

SPONSOR ________________ _ 

-----------------------------
NAME (please print) SUPPORT OPPOSE 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE 
------~~~======~---------

BILL NO. Education Subcorrm. Report DATE June 18, 1986 
----~==~~~~~-----------

SPONSOR ____________________ ___ 

-----------------------------~---------------------------------- -------
NAME (please print) ~i§~~i~~~x REPRESENTING SUPPORT OPPOSE 

/I / 

1Jt/J1// j{J;~/7:7 f- /drS-. lfjoflil;/& ~I!, 
/ 

~ 

I 

:III 

I 

i 
i 

I , 

I 

j 

l 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM! 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 




